
 
 

New Acquisitions – July 2015 
 

 

1. Adams, Ramon: SIX-GUNS AND SADDLE LEATHER: A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF BOOKS AND 

PAMPHLETS ON WESTERN OUTLAWS AND GUNMEN. [Norman: Univ. of Oklahoma Press, 1969]. 

xxv,[1],808,[1]pp. Original red cloth. Very good in good (edgeworn and faded) dust jacket. 

The greatly preferred "new edition, revised and greatly enlarged," following the first edition of 1954 and 

doubling the number of listings. A crucially important and still eminently useful bibliography on western 

bad men, and a must for any western reference collection. $20 

 

 

2. American Autograph Shop: [COLLECTION OF TWENTY-FOUR CATALOGUES FROM THE 

AMERICAN AUTOGRAPH SHOP, INCLUDING TWENTY-ONE NUMBERS OF American Clipper, 

TWO COPIES OF THEIR Two Presidents CATALOGUE, AND ONE COPY OF The Orphanage]. 

Merion Station, Pa. 1936-1940. Twenty-four total numbers, variously paginated. Original printed yellow 

wrappers. Tall, narrow octavos. Some soiling and edgewear to the wrappers. A couple instances of a 

description neatly clipped out. Occasional notes on wrappers or internally, but very good overall. 

A nice collection of twenty-four catalogues from this noted dealer in historical and literary manuscripts 

and autographs. They were especially strong in historical and political Americana, and these catalogues 

offer some quite remarkable material. Included in this collection are the following copies of their monthly 

AMERICAN CLIPPER catalogue: 1936: November; 1937: January, November; 1938: February, March, 

June, July, August, September, November, December; 1939: February, March, April, July, August, 

September; 1940: January, May, September, November. Also, there are two copies of their 1936 

catalogue, TWO PRESIDENTS, featuring material from Theodore Roosevelt and Franklin Delano 

Roosevelt, and one copy of the October, 1937 catalogue, THE ORPHANAGE, featuring odds and ends 

from their stock. $75 

 

 

Early and Rare Arizona Imprint 

 

3. [Arizona]: CHARTER, CONSTITUTION AND BY-LAWS OF THE ARIZONA HISTORICAL 

SOCIETY. INCORPORATED AND ORGANIZED, NOVEMBER, 1864. Prescott: Office of the Arizona 

Miner, 1864. 16pp. Original printed wrappers, seal of the Arizona Historical Society on the front wrapper 

and on the titlepage. Ex-New Jersey Historical Society, with their inkstamp on the front wrapper and 

titlepage. Minor wear and soiling to the wrappers. Faint vertical crease. Near fine. In a folding cloth 

chemise and half morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt. 

The fifth Arizona imprint, rare and significant in showing how aware Arizonans were of the need to begin 

preserving their history, even a year after the territory was formed. This copy has a penciled presentation 

inscription on the front wrapper from Richard C. McCormick, founding president of the Society. 

McCormick had been appointed by Abraham Lincoln as the secretary of Arizona Territory in 1863, and 

then became the territory's second governor, serving from 1866 to 1868. McCormick later was a delegate 

to the U.S. House from Arizona Territory (1869-1875), and then a congressman from New York. Along 



 

with the charter, constitution and by-laws, the text lists the officers of the society, including the vice-

presidents and directors from the territory's four counties, and its librarian, Lieutenant Charles A. Curtis 

of the U.S. Army.  

Along with documents, manuscripts, and maps, the Arizona Historical Society was also charged with 

collecting and preserving Indian antiquities and "curiosities," geological and mineralogical specimens, 

and objects of natural history. McMurtrie notes that "The press of the Arizona Miner is described as a 

Ramage press understood to have been made in Philadelphia as early as 1825. It continued in use at 

Prescott as late as 1880 and was destroyed by fire in 1900." Arizona Imprints locates four copies, at the 

University of Arizona, Bancroft Library, Huntington, and New York Public. OCLC adds copies at the 

DeGolyer Library, Lehigh, Yale, and Arizona Historical Society. Rare. ARIZONA IMPRINTS 5. 

McMURTRIE, BEGINNINGS OF PRINTING IN ARIZONA, p.18. SABIN 1984. OCLC  

15699939. $1,250 

 

 

Marvelous Stereoviews of the Grand Canyon 

 

4. [Arizona]: Dellenbaugh, F.S.: THE GRAND CANON OF ARIZONA THROUGH THE 

STEREOSCOPE. THE UNDERWOOD PATENT MAP SYSTEM COMBINED WITH EIGHTEEN 

ORIGINAL STEREOSCOPIC PHOTOGRAPHS. New York and London: Underwood & Underwood, 

1908. 64pp., plus single-page map and folding map. Plus eighteen stereoscopic images on stiff mounts. 

Narrow 12mo. Original brown cloth, gilt. Light wear to extremities. Six-inch closed tear in folding map, 

with no loss. Very good. The stereoscopes clean and bright and in fine condition. Housed in original 

brown cloth chemise, spine gilt. 

The text was originally issued in 1900, and there was an edition in 1904 as well. The stereoscopes in this 

set are copyrighted 1903, and are keyed to the folding map (copyrighted 1904). Images and words provide 

a unique visual tour of the Grand Canyon, a natural wonder that truly needed to be seen to be believed. 

The text is by Frederick S. Dellenbaugh who was a member of John Wesley Powell's Colorado River 

expedition of 1871, and knew the Grand Canyon very well. Most of the text relates to the stereo views, 

but Dellenbaugh also gives a history of exploration of the Grand Canyon as well as a list of recommended 

reading. One of the stereo views is a very interesting image of the great artist, Thomas Moran, sketching 

the Grand Canyon. Moran, of course, produced the beautiful illustrations for Clarence Dutton's 1882 

TERTIARY HISTORY OF THE GRAND CANON DISTRICT.... The verso of each mount contains a 

few paragraphs describing the scene, with the title from the recto further translated into French, German, 

Spanish, Swedish, and Cyrillic, demonstrating the wide geographic spread of those who would be 

interested in the images. The images are titled as follows:  

 

1) "A Wonder to the primitive inhabitants - Santa Fe Train crossing Canon Diablo; Arizona."  

2) "From Red to San Francisco Mountains - a woody wilderness in sun-kissed Arizona."  

3) "Blown asunder by Volcanic energies - Red Mountain, an extinct Volcano, Northwestern Arizona."  

4) "Labyrinthine ways through the Lava ash formations, Red Mountain Crater, Arizona."  

5) "The sinuous Colorado, yellow as the Tiber - N. from Bissell's Point Grand Canon Arizona."  

6) "Among the Buttes, Red Canon Trail, Grand Canon of Arizona."  

7) "Fathoming the depth of a vanished sea - Grand Canon of Arizona from Hance's Cove."  

8) "Descending Grand View Trail - Grand Canon of Arizona."  

9) "Dendritic Stalagmites in a limestone Cave, Grand Canon of Arizona."  

10) "Angels' Gateway and Newberry Terrace from Cottonwood Spring, Grand Canon of Arizona."  

11) "Beside the Colorado - looking up to Zoroaster Tower from Pipe Creek, Grand Canon of Arizona."  

12) "Down the Granite Gorge of the Colorado (1200 ft. deep) from Pyrites Point, Grand Canon of Ariz." 

13) "Prospecting for Gold, Indian Gardens, Grand Canon of Arizona."  



 

14) "Rounding Cape Horn on the Bright Angel Trail, Grand Canon of Arizona."  

15) "Thos. Moran, America's greatest Scenic Artist, sketching at Bright Angel Cove, Grand Canon of 

Arizona."  

16) "'Over all broods a solemn silence' - Sunset at O'Neill's Point, Grand Canon of Arizona."  

17) "Overlooking Nature's greatest Amphitheatre - from Rowe's Point, N.W. - Grand Canon of Arizona."  

18) "On the brink, one mile above the river - Grand Canon of Arizona - west from Rowe's Point." $850 

 

 

Surveying a Railroad Through the Southwest 

 

5. Bell, William A.: NEW TRACKS IN NORTH AMERICA. A JOURNAL OF TRAVEL AND 

ADVENTURE WHILST ENGAGED IN THE SURVEY FOR A SOUTHERN RAILROAD TO THE 

PACIFIC OCEAN DURING 1867-8. London & New York. 1870. lxix,[3],236,[2],[237]-564pp., 

including in-text illustrations, plus two colored maps (one folding) and twenty-four plates (many tinted). 

Half title. Titlepage vignette. Original blindstamped cloth, spine gilt. Backstrip a bit faded, some wear at 

spine ends and corners. Front hinge cracked but holding well. Contemporary gift inscription on half title 

from Irving Van Wart of Birmingham to George Frederick Munby. Old ink stamp on the titlepage, 

occasional light foxing, otherwise quite clean internally. About very good. 

Second edition, following the first of the previous year. Dr. William A. Bell, a British physician, 

accompanied William Palmer's expedition for a southwestern railroad route from Kansas to southern 

California. Organized by the Kansas Pacific Railway, they travelled from Kansas through Colorado, New 

Mexico and Arizona to southern California (their route is traced on the folding map). Bell's text is praised 

for his account of the travels of the party and the country traversed, his lengthy discussion of the Indians 

of the Southwest, and the excellent views in the plates and in-text illustrations. The final portion of the 

text discusses the prospects of several Pacific railway projects, gives thoughts on westward emigration, 

includes a report by expedition botanist C.C. Parry, gives several tables of distances, and relates detailed 

instructions given to Bell on taking wet plate collodion photographs in the field. HOWES B330. 

COWAN, p.45. GRAFF 246 (1st ed). FIELD 109 (1st ed.) RADER 330 (note). $500 

 

 

Important Treatise on Goat Raising for Profit 

 

6. Black, William L.: A NEW INDUSTRY, OR RAISING THE ANGORA GOAT, AND MOHAIR, 

FOR PROFIT...WITH A COMPLETE MANUAL UPON THE CARE AND MANAGEMENT OF 

GOATS, AND HOW TO GRADE UP THE COMMON MEXICAN GOAT.... Dallas: [Keystone Printing 

Company, 1900]. 486,xxxvii pp. Profusely illustrated. Portrait. Modern green cloth, with a square portion 

of the original gilt cloth title affixed to front board, spine gilt. Staining in the lower edge of the textblock, 

often seeping into the lower margin of text leaves. Very good overall. 

A presentation copy, inscribed "compliments of the author," on a front fly leaf. William L. Black (1843-

1941) Confederate veteran and blockade runner, was a true industry pioneer. Following the Civil War he 

worked as a cotton broker before becoming enamored of the angora goat and its great potential in 

commerce as a source of mohair and meat. Black became involved in raising goats in 1884 and his flock 

soon grew to more than 8000 head. He spread the gospel of the great potential of the angora industry in 

pamphlets, periodicals, and this, his magnum opus, which seemingly tells more than one would ever need 

to know about the subject. It became the Bible of angora raising and mohair production for the next half 

century, and in 1926 Black sued the USDA for infringement on the copyright of this book. He discusses 

the historical, commercial, and practical features of the industry, gives notes from a number of breeders 

not only in Texas but also in California, Iowa, and Oregon, lauds the goat as an excellent method of 



 

clearing brushy land, includes information on preparing mohair for market, grading and dressing goatskin, 

the angora's relative immunity to disease, angora venison as a salable product, and much, much more. 

Quite scarce in the market. HOWES B487. $500 

 

 

7. [Brand Book]: [Loving, James C.]: THE LOVING BRAND BOOK. Austin: The Pemberton Press, 

1965. [10],118,[1]pp., plus original manuscript leaf laid in. Oblong quarto. Original calf, gilt. Fine in a 

fine cloth slipcase. 

Copy number 101 from the "Manuscript Edition" (a total of 119 copies), with a manuscript leaf in James 

C. Loving's hand from his 1884 brand book laid in. Signed by illustrator William Witliff on the limitation 

page, and by Charles Goodnight III at the end of his introduction. "Reproduces James C. Loving's original 

manuscript brand book of Texas cattle brands, compiled in 1884. Loving was the son of Charles 

Goodnight's partner Oliver Loving and one of the founders of first Texas stock association. This 

reproduction makes available to all a picture of how brands were recorded by a working cattleman on the 

range, besides preserving an important brand book for posterity" - Reese. SIX SCORE 74. $1,000 

 

 

 

Rare Account of a Stagecoach Robber in the Badlands 

 

8. Bridwell, J.W. (compiler): THE LIFE AND ADVENTURES 

OF ROBERT McKIMIE, ALIAS "LITTLE REDDY," FROM 

TEXAS. THE DARE-DEVIL DESPERADO OF THE BLACK 

HILLS REGION, CHIEF OF THE MURDEROUS GANG OF 

TREASURE COACH ROBBERS. ALSO, A FULL ACCOUNT 

OF THE ROBBERIES COMMITTED BY HIM AND HIS 

GANG IN HIGHLAND, PIKE AND ROSS COUNTIES; WITH 

FULL PARTICULARS OF DETECTIVE NORRIS' 

ADVENTURES WHILE EFFECTING THE CAPTURE OF 

MEMBERS OF HIS GANG. Hillsboro, Oh.: Hillsboro Gazette 

Office, 1878. 56pp., including five in-text illustrations. Original 

pictorial yellow wrappers. Expert repairs to tear in lower outer 

corners and chip in upper outer corner of front wrapper. 

Wrappers lightly soiled. Very clean internally. Very good 

overall. In a folding cloth box, gilt leather spine label. 

First edition of a Western outlaw rarity, with roots in the 

Midwest. Robert McKimie, aka "Little Reddy," was a notorious 

stagecoach robber who plied his trade in the Black Hills. A 

member of the Bevans-Blackburn gang, he robbed coaches 

along the Cheyenne-Deadwood line, and participated with Sam 

Bass and Joel Collins in the 1877 holdup in which popular 

stagecoach driver, Johnny Slaughter, was killed. McKimie 

admitted to firing the fatal shot, though he claimed it was an 

accident. The front wrapper features a portrait of McKimie, and among the other illustrations are 

McKimie's pursuer, John T. Norris, as well as famed Deadwood lawman, Seth Bullock, who arrested the 

robber. Though known as "Little Reddy" from Texas, McKimie was actually born in Ohio, and after a 

few late-career robberies in Kentucky and Ohio he was again captured and taken to Hillsboro, Ohio to 

stand trial, hence the publication place of this title.  "The tale is harum-scarum with jail-breaks, fake 



 

telegrams and women accomplices" - Jennewein. "The original edition is an exceedingly rare item about 

an outlaw of the Black Hills who made a specialty of robbing the treasure coaches of the Deadwood-

Cheyenne run....I know of but three copies of this book, one of which I once owned" - Adams. Though 

not as rare as Adams asserts (OCLC locates more than a dozen copies), Bridwell's work is rather scarce in 

the market, especially in such nice condition. Not in the collected Eberstadt or Decker catalogues. 

JENNEWEIN 101. ADAMS, SIX-GUNS 274 ("rare"). ADAMS ONE FIFTY, 18. HOWES B765, "b." 

THRAPP, p.914. $1,250 

 

 

9. Brooks, Phillips, Rev.: AN EASTER SERMON. New York: E.P. Dutton & Company, 1890. 32pp. 

Small 8vo. Removed from a sammelband. Original printed wrappers. Some early pencil notes. 

Contemporary gift inscription on front free endpaper. Very good. 

This appears to be the first separate printing of Rev. Phillips Brooks's popular Easter sermon, originally 

delivered in the 1870s. The titlepage notes that it is reprinted from the FIRST SERIES of sermons. 

Brooks (1835-1893) was an influential New England Episcopal minister, and wrote the lyrics to "O Little 

Town of Bethlehem." OCLC locates only a single copy of this edition, at Harvard. OCLC 79006686. $45 

 

 

The Record of a Life, Apparently Unrecorded 

 

10. Brown, Gertrude Murdock: GRANDFATHER BROWN [caption title]. [No place. circa 1917]. 

22,[1]pp., including illustrations. 12mo. Removed from a sammelband. Original printed wrappers. Front 

wrapper with a bit of paper residue along the spine. Many leaves loose, but all present and laid into the 

original printed wrapper. 

Billions have lived on this earth, and millions have had words written about them. This reminiscence of 

"Grandfather" James Brown, written by his granddaughter, may be the only written record we have of this 

particular life. It also contains Gertrude Murdock Brown's recollections of her own childhood. Ms. 

Brown, of Naugatuck, Connecticut, wrote this essay in the form of a long letter to her relative, Carolyn, in 

1917. Not located on OCLC, and apparently unrecorded. $35 

 

 

A Classic Illustrated Gold Rush Narrative 

 

11. Bruff, J. Goldsborough: Read, Georgia Willis, and Ruth Gaines (editors): GOLD RUSH. THE 

JOURNALS, DRAWINGS, AND OTHER PAPERS OF J. GOLDSBOROUGH BRUFF. CAPTAIN, 

WASHINGTON CITY AND CALIFORNIA MINING ASSOCIATION APRIL 2, 1849 - JULY 20, 

1851. New York: Columbia Univ. Press, 1944. Two volumes: lxxxviii,630; viii,[631]-1404pp., including 

numerous illustrations (three of them folding). Half titles. Quarto. Half cloth and paper-covered boards, 

spines gilt. Fine. In a very good (edgeworn, with a few tape repairs) slipcase, printed paper label. 

"One of the most comprehensive and informative gold rush sources available, not only for its picture of 

life in the diggings, but for its highly detailed narrative, including Bruff's own sketches and drawing of 

the overland crossing" - Mintz. J. Goldsborough Bruff, an employee of the Treasury Department in 

Washington, and a skilled draftsman, went to California in 1849 with the intention of writing an overland 

guide book. As the captain of the Washington City and California Mining Association he kept detailed, 

observant, and perceptive journals, enhanced by remarkable illustrations. His journals rank among the 

best firsthand accounts of the overland journey and life in the California diggings. The first volume 

covers his overland trip, and the second recounts his experiences in the mines and his return journey. 



 

Bruff's journals are at the Huntington Library, and editors Read and Gaines spent fifteen years preparing 

them for this publication. This first edition, printed in an edition of not more than 1250 copies, is greatly 

preferred over the abbreviated second edition published for the Gold Rush centennial in 1949. "The most 

elaborate and accurate single record of an overland journey for 1849 or for any other year...his sketches, 

reproduced in this book, alone would have entitled him to a place in the pantheon of gold rush immortals, 

for they comprise the most extensive and vivid known contemporary pictorial record of the overland 

experience" - Mattes. KURUTZ 93a. ZAMORANO SELECT, 9. WHEAT, GOLD RUSH 25. MATTES 

377. MINTZ 64. HECKMAN 56. ROCQ 15724. NORRIS CATALOGUE 424. EDWARDS, DESERT 

VOICES, p.25. HOWES R91, "aa." $350 

 

 

12. [California Legal Document]: [MANUSCRIPT BAIL AGREEMENT FOR JOHN DELANEY OF 

PLACER COUNTY, AGREEING TO A ONE THOUSAND DOLLAR BOND ON A CHARGE OF 

ASSAULT WITH INTENT TO COMMIT MURDER]. Placer County, Ca. October 19, 1853. [1]p. 

manuscript on a quarto sheet of ruled blue paper. Docketed in manuscript on the verso. Small chip in 

upper right corner, not affect text. Small closed tear in right edge, with no loss. Near fine. 

John Delaney, of the important gold mining region of Placer County, California, was indicted on October 

14, 1853 on a charge of assault with intent to commit murder. This manuscript document is his bail 

agreement, by which he agrees to pay $1000 if he does not appear at his scheduled trial. Delaney also 

agrees that if he is convicted he will "appear for judgment and render himself in execution thereof." The 

manuscript is signed by Delaney in his own hand, as well as by three other men, Lewis C. Ross, John R. 

Johnson, and C.M. Foster, who guaranteed his appearance. $75 

 

 

Rare Views of Santa Barbara 

 

13. [California]: CAMERA VIEWS OF SANTA BARBARA, CAL. [portfolio title]. Santa Barbara, Ca.: 

Frank Sands, [n.d., ca. 1895]. Sixty plates of photographic half-tones, printed on rectos. Oblong small 

octavo. Original plain, textured wrappers. Wrappers lightly soiled. Very clean internally. Near fine. In the 

original folding cardstock box, decorated with a green floral motif, title printed in silver. Box quite worn. 

A rare collection of images of Santa Barbara, one of only three copies of which we are aware with the full 

complement of sixty plates. These views were published by Frank Sands, publisher of the DAILY NEWS 

and a prolific promoter of Santa Barbara. Though unsigned, the images are likely by local photographer 

W.L. Newston, who illustrated other works for Sands. The images show views of the city, the coast and 

waterfront, canyons, stately residences, old adobe homes, flora and fauna, pastimes, the Santa Barbara 

Mission, oil wells, hotels, the flower festival parade, and more. The only text in the work is comprised of 

the captions. OCLC locates a total of four copies, at the California Historical Society, California State 

Library (each of those noting only fifty images), the Huntington Library (fifty-seven images), and UCLA 

(sixty images). The noted Santa Barbara collector, Clifton Smith, also had a copy with sixty images, 

though all but four of the images in our copy are in a different order than in Smith's as recorded in Kruska 

& Robinson. KRUSKA & ROBINSON 89. ROCQ 13657. OCLC 58870757, 80692821, 16863733. $750 

 

 

The First Statutes of California 

 

14. [California]: THE STATUTES OF CALIFORNIA, PASSED AT THE FIRST SESSION OF THE 

LEGISLATURE. BEGUN THE 15th DAY OF DEC. 1849, AND ENDED THE 22d DAY OF APRIL, 

1850, AT THE CITY OF PUEBLO DE SAN JOSE. WITH AN APPENDIX AND INDEX. San Jose: J. 



 

Winchester, State Printer, 1850. ix,[1],482pp. Half title. Quarto. Contemporary sheep boards, ruled in 

blind, rebacked with modern leather, printed paper spine label. Boards quite edgeworn, sheep scuffed. 

Front hinge broken, both hinges repaired by tape. Ex-St. Mary's College Library, with their ink stamp on 

the titlepage, rear free endpaper, lower edge of textblock, and in an occasional text margin. A few 

instances of dripped ink, otherwise relatively clean internally. Good overall. 

A copy with an interesting provenance, bearing a contemporary inscription to Stockton lawyer, J.B. Hall 

on the titlepage. John B. Hall was born in Maryland in 1819, came to California in 1850 and was a 

member of the San Joaquin County Pioneer Society. This copy has instances of contemporary ink 

marginalia in his hand. The front free endpaper bears an ink inscription reading "With respect of Marvin 

& Hitchcock." The front free endpaper inscription is largely obscured by an affixed newspaper article 

printing the text of an 1852 California land law, but is readable on the verso of the leaf. The following 

front free endpaper bears a lengthy newspaper clipping containing the text of an 1852 California law 

funding the debt of San Joaquin County. Marvin & Hitchcock were prominent San Francisco printers in 

the early 1850s. 

A foundation document of California law, this volume prints the laws passed by the first legislature, 

shortly after California was admitted into the Union. Herein are the statutes that set up the governing 

framework of California, including the state constitution and federal laws that relate to California, 

especially naturalization laws. Also included are laws relating to the state treasury, courts, elections, and 

sheriffs, the creation of counties, port and harbor laws, marks and brands, government salaries, the duty 

and fees of the state printer, the organization of the state militia, a law preventing the coining of money by 

individuals, steamboat inspection regulations, the protection of Indians, and many more. Significantly, 

there is a law "for the better regulation of the Mines, and the government of Foreign Miners" reflecting 

the racial tensions in the mining region. Marriages between whites and "negroes or mulattoes" is 

prohibited. While the imprint reads San Jose, Wagner and Greenwood note that these statutes were 

actually printed in New York. Wagner goes on to explain: "The Legislature of 1850, in consideration of 

having the Statutes and Journals printed at a reduction of 50% from the price of its contract with the State 

Printer, agreed to allow them to be printed in the east. When Winchester received his appointment, he 

agreed to this condition and had them printed in New York by J. Craighead of Fulton Street. The first to 

arrive in California were 100 copies of the JOURNALS which came over the Isthmus and arrived in the 

Oregon in October, 1850, but the STATUTES did not arrive until December." Printed in an edition of 

1050 copies, according to Wagner. COWAN, p.610. WAGNER, CALIFORNIA IMPRINTS 147. 

GREENWOOD 167 (note). HOWELL 50:146. $675 

 

 

15. [Chicago, Rock Island, and Pacific Railway]: THE GREAT ROCK ISLAND ROUTE ALMANAC 

AND HAND-BOOK OF USEFUL INFORMATION FOR 1883. Chicago. [1882]. 47,[1]pp., including 

illustrations and tables, with map of the Great Rock Island Route on the rear wrapper. Original pictorial 

wrappers. Wrappers a bit sunned. Very clean internally. Near fine. 

A rather scarce promotional, in the form of an almanac, for the Chicago, Rock Island, and Pacific 

Railway, with special attention paid to its "Great Rock Island" and "Albert Lea" routes. The former was a 

direct line from Chicago to Kansas City, Leavenworth, Atchison, and Council Bluffs, and the latter went 

to Minneapolis-St. Paul. The text describes the states through which the routes travelled, but also includes 

information on Idaho, Montana, Colorado, the Dakotas, Manitoba, and more. One section is devoted to 

explaining free homesteads, timber culture, and pre-emption laws to potential settlers. The map on the 

rear wrapper shows the many rail lines emanating from Chicago. OCLC locates a dozen copies. An 

interesting volume, showing the utility and importance of the railroad to the pleasure seeker and the 

emigrant alike. OCLC 11164483, 13673763. $500 

 



 

Stereoview of Chinese Workers 

 

16. [Chinese Laborers Stereoview]: [UNIDENTIFIED STEREOVIEW OF A GROUP OF MALE 

CHINESE LABORERS SITTING NEAR A TENT]. [No place. ca. 1875?]. Stereoview on a stiff lavender 

mount, 3 1/2 x 6 3/4 inches. No printed information on the verso of the mount. All four mount corners 

neatly clipped, just touching the corners of the images. Images lightly faded, with a slight blurring in the 

edges. Very good. 

An intriguing, unattributed stereoview of a group of male Chinese laborers, presumably in the American 

West. The image shows a group of five Chinese men dressed in traditional garb. Four of them look 

directly at the photographer, while the man seated on the far right looks to his left. He is holding a child 

on his knee. A tent is seen on the righthand side of the image and shovels rest on the ground on either side 

of the group. There is no caption or printed information on either side of the mount, but it is likely that the 

men were railroad workers, or perhaps mine workers. $250 

 

 

17. [Chinese Merchant Trade Card]: SING CHONG COMPANY INC. LEADING CHINESE 

BAZAAR. IMPORTERS, WHOLESALE & RETAIL DEALERS.... San Francisco: Britton & Rey, [ca. 

1910]. Chromolithographic trade card, approximately 4 1/2 x 3 inches, printed on both sides. A bit of 

light staining. Near fine. 

An attractive chromolithographic trade card for the Sing Chong Company, a leading merchant in San 

Francisco's Chinatown. Sing Chong was founded by Look Tin Eli, who also founded the Bank of Canton. 

He was one of the main proponents of rebuilding Chinatown in an "Oriental" architectural style following 

the 1906 earthquake and fires. This trade card for the Sing Chong Company was printed by Britton & 

Rey, and features a Chinese dragon and Yin Yang design on one side, with detailed information on the 

firm, located at 601-611 Grant Avenue, on the verso. Among the goods they carried were cloisonne, 

satsuma, bronze, porcelain, silk, kimonos, jade, ivory, ebony, and more. $65 

 

18. [Colorado Automobilia]: MOTOR VEHICLE LAWS OF THE STATE OF COLORADO AS 

REVISED AND AMENDED TO AUGUST 15, 1925 [wrapper title]. [Denver]: Revised and Published by 

Carl S. Milliken, Secretary of State, [1925]. 40pp. Original printed wrappers. Wraps a bit dusty. Near 

fine. 

The first Colorado motor vehicle laws were apparently printed in 1913, with regular updates through the 

1920s. This 1925 edition has sections on automobile theft (geared more at dealers than at car thieves) and 

on operating an auto under the influence of drugs or alcohol. No copies of this edition are listed in OCLC, 

including at Colorado State, which has six other editions of these laws printed between 1913  

and 1927. $50 

 

 

Important Account of a Major Colorado Prison Riot 

 

19. [Colorado Prison Riot]: Crane, R.M.: THAT RED OCTOBER DAY: A TRUE STORY OF THE 

RIOT AT THE COLORADO STATE PENITENTIARY ON OCTOBER THIRD NINETEEN 

HUNDRED TWENTY NINE, AS TOLD BY EYEWITNESSES TO R.M. CRANE, CONVICT 

NUMBER 15828 [wrapper title]. [Canon City, Co.]: R.M. Crane, 1932. [1],28pp., mimeographed sheets 

printed on rectos only. Quarto. Side-stapled into grey wrappers. One new staple at upper left, other staples 



 

oxidized. Some shallow, moderate staining to upper margins, not affecting text. Pencil ownership 

signature ("Lucile") at bottom of front wrapper. Very good.  

A detailed account of the 1929 riot at the Colorado State Penitentiary, at the time, one of the largest riots 

in the history of the American penal system. The October 3rd events claimed the life of eight guards and 

five inmates, and ultimately caused over a million dollars in damage to the facility. R.M. Crane, convict 

number 15828, was not an eyewitness to the events - his term began a year after the riot. But his is the 

first and only account of the events assembled from interviews with fellow inmates who were there, and 

therefore gives an important perspective on the events. Recorded herein are moving accounts of shoot-

outs, deaths and dying words, and exchanges among the inmates and between inmates and guards. OCLC 

locates five copies of this text, at the Denver Public Library (imperfect, with the last two leaves in 

photocopy), Colorado College, Yale, Newberry Library, and Pittsburgh (KS) State University. Rare, and 

likely hand-produced by Crane for private circulation. OCLC 45968114. $750 

 

 

Early Land Development in Colorado 

 

20. [Colorado]: ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION AND BY LAWS OF THE DENVER VILLA 

PARK ASSOCIATION. DENVER, COLORADO. Denver: Denver Tribune Association Print, 1872. 

12pp. 24mo. Original printed blue wrappers. Fine. 

A scarce promotional for this early land development company in Denver. Capitalized at $300,000 the 

association had ambitious plans for purchasing and building on land in and around Denver. The Villa 

Park neighborhood in West Denver stands as a legacy of their efforts. Not in Wynar, nor in McMurtrie's 

list of early Colorado imprints. A few copies appeared decades ago when Nolie Mumey's collection was 

dispersed, but they have become quite scarce. EBERSTADT 134:208. $225 

 

 

Scarce Colorado Promotional 

 

21. [Colorado]: [Kroenke, F.W. (ed.)]: THE COLORADO BLUE BOOK FOR 1891. Denver: Aurora of 

the Western World Publishing Company, [1891]. 159,[1]pp., including illustrations (portraits and views) 

and a full-page map, "Governor Gilpin's Cosmopolitan R.R. Map of Behring Strait." Modern blue 

wrappers with a large portion of the original printed blue front wrapper affixed to the plain blue front 

wrapper. Ex-Library of Congress, with their ink stamp (noting this as a copyright copy) in the lower 

margin of the titlepage. Titlepage with closed tears, tape-repaired on the recto and verso of the leaf. 

Preface leaf with two small tape repairs in the foredge, final text leaf with a closed tape-repaired tear in 

the lower gutter, affecting a few letters of text on the recto of the leaf and a few index page numbers on 

the verso. Otherwise, internally very clean and very good overall. 

The first and apparently the only edition of this review of Colorado history, hymn to its accomplishments, 

booster of its limitless potential, and profile of its prominent citizens. The text gives a history of the state 

and of Denver, profiles important citizens, politicians, and business leaders (including governors Gilpin, 

Routt, Adams, and others), describes economic opportunities in the state, lists political officeholders, and 

more. The tone of the profiles is as fawning as any we have encountered in such works, and almost 

borders on self-parody. The illustrations show the men profiled, the natural beauty of the state, and 

significant public and private buildings. A similarly titled work was published in 1892, written by Anges 

Leonard Hill (see WYNAR 853) but that title seems unconnected to this one, and is more of a directory of 

prominent citizens of Denver and its suburbs. OCLC locates eight copies. WYNAR 136. OCLC 

122780445, 13195954. $575 



 

Infighting in the CPUSA 

 

22. [Communist Party of the United States]: Bittelman, Alexander; Foster, William Z.; Cannon, James 

P., et. al.: THE RIGHT DANGER IN THE AMERICAN PARTY [caption title]. [No place, circa 1928]. 

17pp. mimeograph of an original typescript, on loose folio sheets. Old folds. Some light staining, several 

instances of marginal ink highlighting. Final leaf badly chipped and torn, affecting only one letter of text. 

Good overall. 

An early copy of a famous attack on the Lovestone wing of the Communist Party of the United States. 

Written by Alexander Bittelman in the summer of 1928 at the behest of William Z. Foster, James P. 

Cannon, and others, the text accuses American Communist leader Jay Lovestone and his followers of 

being insufficiently militant and aggressive in their attacks on American capitalism and imperialism. The 

paper makes numerous charges against Lovestone and the "right wing" of the Party, including 

underestimating the leftward drift of the masses, failing to utilize unions, insufficient use of the CPUSA 

to educate and mobilize workers, and other tactical errors and philosophical variances. William Z. Foster 

would replace Lovestone as General Secretary of the Party a year later, in 1929. A scarce and notable 

example of internecine strife in the Communist Party of the United States during the ascendancy of 

William Z. Foster. $65 

 

 

Filled with Wonderful Illustrations and Tall Tales 

 

23. [Crockett, Davy]: "GO AHEAD!" VOL. 2 NO. 1. THE CROCKETT ALMANAC 1839. 

CONTAINING ADVENTURES, EXPLOITS, SPREES & SCRAPES IN THE WEST, & LIFE AND 

MANNERS IN THE BACKWOODS [wrapper title]. Nashville: Published by Ben Harding, [1838]. 

[36]pp., including illustrations. Original pictorial gathered signatures, lacking original string. Wrappers 

lightly soiled, worn around the edges, with a few small tears. Very clean internally. Very good overall. 

The fifth Crockett almanac, and the first "published" by 

Ben Harding, a fictional character who often accompanied 

Crockett on his adventures in these almanacs. The Crockett 

almanacs played a major role in the development of the 

American image of the frontiersman and the wild, 

adventurous West. As had become customary in Crockett 

almanacs, this issue is filled with text and illustrations of 

wild sporting adventures in the American wilderness, 

including "an unexpected ride on the horns of an elk (the 

front wrapper illustration), Crockett's hunt of a grizzly, 

Judy Finx's fight against a catamount, an encounter with 

the skeleton of "Zebulon Kitchen," adventures with 

Indians, and Crockett's first meeting with Harding. One 

illustration shows Crockett watching a Methodist baptize a 

black man in a river, and the rear wrapper illustration 

shows Crockett's "scentoriferous fight with a nigger." "It 

was the Crockett Almanacks which made Crockett a 

legendary figure and a part of American folklore....Rourke, 

Crockett's biographer, observes that the legendary Crockett 

stories 'constitute one of the earliest and perhaps the largest 

in our cycles of myth, and they are part of a lineage that 

endures to this day, in Kentucky, Tennessee, and the Ozark 



 

Mountains.'" - Grolier American 100. DRAKE 13414. ALLEN, TENNESSEE 1462. AII (TENNESSEE) 

665. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 49951. SABIN 17576 (note). HOWES C897 (note). STREETER SALE 

4187. GROLIER AMERICAN 100, 39. ROURKE, pp.252-253. $2,750 

 

 

First and Only Publication of Custer’s Civil War Memoirs,  

Issued in the Midst of the Battle of Little Big Horn 

 

24. Custer, George Armstrong: WAR MEMOIRS [serialized in:] THE GALAXY. New York: Sheldon 

& Company, March-November, 1876. Seven issues: Vol. 21, nos. 3-6, and Vol. 22, nos. 3-5, the complete 

serialization. Text printed in double columns. Original pictorial wrappers. Wrappers lightly soiled and 

edgeworn, spines chipped at edges. Some wrappers neatly detached, but all are present. Blindstamps of 

Burlington, Iowa Public Library. Very clean internally. Very good overall. In a green cloth folding box, 

gilt leather spine label. 

A complete run of the first and only contemporary printing of George Armstrong Custer's Civil War 

memoirs, issued in THE GALAXY magazine in the months surrounding Custer's defeat at Little Big 

Horn in 1876. To our knowledge this is the only printing of Custer's Civil War memoirs until a modern 

scholarly edition was issued in 1977. Custer's actions in the Civil War catapulted him to national fame, 

and were the birth of the legend of the "Boy General." His memoirs remain a rich source of study for 

those interested in Custer and in Civil War history.  

Custer's LIFE ON THE PLAINS had been serialized to great acclaim in THE GALAXY in the years 

1872-1874. He sought to capitalize on that success by writing his Civil War memoirs for the same 

publication, which commenced with the March, 1876 issue and continued for the next three months. The 

July and August issues did not include installments of the War Memoirs, the July issue explaining the 

lapse by the commencement of Custer's engagement with the "hostile Sioux," and are not present here. 

Custer had completed two more installments and part of a third when he came to his famous demise at the 

Little Big Horn in June, 1876. An editorial note in the September issue relates that "another article of the 

series written on the march has been received since the death of General Custer, and will appear in the 

next (October) number of 'The Galaxy.'" A note at the beginning of the November installment explains 

that this final portion was found among Custer's belongings after his death. His memoirs begin with his 

education at West Point, give his thoughts on the Battle of Bull Run (when he first came to notice), and 

describe his rise in the Union Army through the Yorktown and Williamsburgh campaigns in 1862. Not in 

Nevins, nor in the Nichols collection of Custeriana, which did include the GALAXY's earlier serialization 

of MY LIFE ON THE PLAINS. In our experience, complete sets of the seven installments of Custer's 

Civil War memoirs are difficult to assemble. LUTHER, CUSTER HIGH SPOTS, p.15. $1,850 

 

 

25. Decker, Peter: PETER DECKER'S CATALOGUES OF AMERICANA IN THREE VOLUMES 

INCLUDING INDEX. Austin: Jenkins Publishing Company & Frontier America Corporation, 1979. 

Three volumes. Frontis. portrait and illustrations in each volume. Original tan cloth, spines gilt. Fine. 

A very significant reference, and excellent recreational reading, bringing together catalogues 22 to 50 of 

Peter Decker, a leading Western Americana dealer of his era and a mentor's mentor. Foreword by 

Archibald Hanna, and preface by Peter Decker. $75 

 

  



 

Rare Texas Oilfields Study 

 

26. Dumble, Edwin Theodore: THE OIL DEPOSITS OF TEXAS [caption title]. [Houston. 1901]. 4pp., 

on a folded quarto sheet. Printed on poor paper, tanned and chipped around the edges. Good. 

A presentation copy, inscribed in pencil on the first page, "Benj. Smith Lyman from the author, 

Philadelphia 8/7/01." Lyman was a noted mining engineer and surveyor. This pamphlet appeared shortly 

after the oil strikes at Beaumont ("Spindle Top") had created such excitement and had opened up the oil 

area in Texas. Dumble had worked on the Geological Survey of Texas a few years earlier and published a 

number of papers on the subject. Here he reviews the status of that survey and discusses the geological 

conditions requisite for the discovery of oil. Such great later oil centers as Corsicana and Mexia are 

mentioned as possible sites of the extensive deposits, and Dumble foresees many future discoveries as 

more prospectors are lured to the state. OCLC locates only two copies, at Cornell and the University of 

Houston. Rare. OCLC 25683243. $175 

 

 

The Edition de Luxe, Signed and Specially Bound 

 

27. Eberstadt, Edward, & Sons: THE ANNOTATED EBERSTADT CATALOGS OF AMERICANA IN 

FOUR VOLUMES INCLUDING INDEX. NUMBERS 103 TO 138 1935-1956. New York: Argosy 

Antiquarian, 1965. Four volumes. Half morocco and cloth, spines gilt, t.e.g. Minor shelfwear and soiling, 

light wear to spine ends. Very good. In a paper-covered slipcase (cracked at the corners). 

The Edition de Luxe, limited to ninety sets (this is number 74), specially bound, signed in the first volume 

by Charles Eberstadt, Lindley Eberstadt, and Archibald Hanna, and with an original leaf from the first 

(1757) edition of Venegas's history of California. The Eberstadts were the leading Western Americana 

dealers of their era, and these volumes bring together thirty-five of their most significant catalogues, with 

a useful index. Yale librarian Archie Hanna wrote the introduction. $750 

 

 

Scarce View of the English Law Courts in the Age of Blackstone 

 

28. [English Law]: After Gravelot, Hubert-Francois: WESTMINSTER HALL. THE FIRST DAY OF 

TERM. A SATIRICAL POEM. London: Re-published by Laurie & Whittle, 6th November, 1797. 

Copperplate engraving, 12 1/2 x 13 3/4 inches (plate mark) on a 14 1/2 x 19 3/4 inch sheet of wove paper, 

watermarked "W. King" in the right margin of the sheet. Four small strips of masking tape affixed to the 

upper and lower edges of the verso, another four small strips affixed to the corners of the recto, all of 

them far from the image. Paper toned outside the image itself, two vertical creases in the left and right 

margins of the sheet. Very good overall. 

A wonderful depiction of the English law court at Westminster Hall in the age of Blackstone. In the 

eighteenth century Westminster Hall was the center of the highest reaches of legal activity in England, 

housing the Court of King's Bench, the Court of Common Pleas, and the Court of Chancery.  This print 

shows the active scene within Westminster Hall on the first day of the law term, showing the 

hammerbeam roof and looking towards arched windows at the far end. Members of the public and the 

Law Court go about their business in the hall, conversing and buying law books from stalls that flank 

either side of the hall. A few women are seen milling about and one woman appears to be selling a book 

to another. Four columns of verse beneath the image satirize the litigiousness of English society and the 

eagerness of attorneys to take even the most trifling case: "Jargons and noise alone prevail - while sense 

and reason's sure to fail; at Babel thus law terms began, - and now at Westminster go on." In image and in 



 

text, this print provides us with important contemporary evidence of the legal work that went on at 

Westminster, and the low esteem in which that work could be held.  

This image was originally published in 1758, according to the record of the Government Art Collection at 

Queen's Yard, London, drawn by the French-born artist, Hubert-Francois Gravelot (1699-1773), and 

engraved by Charles Mosley. Gravelot was active as an artist in London in the 1730s and 1740s, after 

which he returned to France, though he continued to produce work for publication in England. This issue 

was republished by Laurie and Whittle, prominent publishers of prints and maps in the 1790s and beyond. 

OCLC locates copies at the Harvard Law School and at the Morgan Library. We are also aware of copies 

at the Yale Center for British Art, the British Museum, the Government Art Collection at Queen's Yard, 

London, and the collections of the British Parliament. OCLC 81473070, 270748312. $500 

 

 

29. Evans, Albert S., Col.: A LA CALIFORNIA. SKETCHES OF LIFE IN THE GOLDEN STATE. San 

Francisco: A.L. Bancroft & Company, 1874. pp., plus twenty full-page plates (including frontispiece). 

Original rust cloth, gilt. Boards and joints rubbed, worn at corners and spine ends. An occasional bit of 

soiling. Very good. 

Second edition, identical to the first of the previous year. Deemed "very entertaining" by Cowan, Evans 

wrote this book to record "anecdotes illustrative of the reckless, adventurous, stirring life of the 

generation now passing away." Evans himself died in steamship accident in October 1872, while making 

the passage from New York to Cuba, and his friends helped see the book to publication. Many of the 

stories are on the central part of the state, from the eastern Bay Area to the San Joaquin Valley and into 

the Sierra Nevada foothills. Includes a chapter on Santa Cruz and another on the "Chinese Feast of the 

Dead." The illustrations are quite amusing, including one showing a man lassoing a grizzly, and another 

showing a different (less fortunate) man in a tug of war with a grizzly. Another illustration shows Chinese 

burial rites. COWAN, p.199. ROCQ 15793. $150 

 

 

30. Farquhar, Francis P.: YOSEMITE THE BIG TREES AND THE HIGH SIERRA. A SELECTIVE 

BIBLIOGRAPHY. Berkeley and Los Angeles: Univ. of California Press, 1948. xi,[1],104pp., including 

illustrations. Quarto. Original cloth, spine gilt. Moderate shelfwear, else fine in a very good (shelfworn) 

dustjacket. 

With the bookplate on the front pastedown of Benton L. Hatch, librarian and writer on mountaineering 

subjects. A very nice copy of Farquhar's pioneering bibliography, a classic discussion of twenty-five 

significant works on Yosemite, the Big Trees, and the High Sierra. ZAMORANO SELECT 26. WEBER, 

CALIFORNIA BIBLIOGRAPHIES 98. $65 

 

 

31. Galton, Douglas: 1865-7. VICTORIA. REPORT OF THE LORDS OF THE COMMITTEE OF 

PRIVY COUNCIL FOR TRADE AND FOREIGN PLANTATIONS, ON THE RAILWAYS OF THE 

UNITED STATES. Melbourne: John Ferres, Government Printer, [1857]. 23pp., printed on blue paper. 

Folio. Gathered signatures, string-tied as issued. About fine. In a folding cloth chemise and half morocco 

and cloth slipcase, spine gilt. 

Galton, a Captain in the Royal Engineers, presented this report to the Legislative Assembly on September 

1, 1857. Galton travelled through the United States in 1856 and reports on the American railroad system, 

including proposed transcontinental lines, national legislation and its effect on localities (Illinois is a case 

study), railroad company constitutions, construction of roads, funding and management (including that of 



 

the New York and Erie line). The American rail system was indeed a model for the Australian railroads. 

This Australian printing does not include the plates and map found in the London printing. $100 

 

 

Remarkable Provenance 

 

32. Galvan Rivera, Mariano: ORDENANZAS DE TIERRAS Y AGUAS, O SEA FORMULARIO 

GEOMETRICO-JUDICIAL PARA LA DESIGNACION, ESTABLECIMIENTO, MENSURA, 

AMOJONAMIENTO Y DESLINDE DE LAS POBLACIONES Y TODAS SUERTES DE TIERRAS, 

SITIOS, CABALLERIAS Y CRIADEROS DE GANADOS MAYORES Y MENORES, Y MERCEDES 

DE AGUA.... Mexcio: Se vende en la libreria del Portal de Mercaderes, 1849. [2],iv,188pp., including 

tables and in-text diagrams, plus two plates. Contemporary mottled Mexican calf, spine tooled in gilt, gilt 

leather label. Lightly worn along the joints and spine ends. Very clean internally. Very good. 

A copy with a remarkable provenance, bearing the contemporary ink ownership inscription of Ogden 

Hoffman, Jr., the leading authority on land titles in post-Gold Rush California. Judge Hoffman's seminal 

work, REPORTS OF LAND CASES..., published in San Francisco in 1862, is fundamentally important 

in understanding land ownership in California. Hoffman's signature is on the front pastedown and the 

front free endpaper. This copy was given to Hoffman by early San Francisco attorney, J.P. Haven, whose 

ownership signature follows Hoffman's inscription reading, "Ogden Hoffman Jr. from." This copy also 

bears the bookplate of Kenneth Johnson, a noted writer on California legal history, as well as of John C. 

Broome, who accumulated an important collection on California land titles.  

 

The third edition, corrected, of this rare work on surveying and land ownership, with sections relating to 

much of the American West, including California, Texas, New Mexico, Arizona, and parts of Nevada and 

Colorado. Galvan first compiled this collection of land and water laws that would be important to settlers, 

ranchers, and estate managers in 1842, and a second edition followed in 1844. Several of the laws relate 

to settlement in Texas, including concessions to Stephen F. Austin's original 300 families. Other laws also 

relate to Texas, as well as California and several other western states, examining the range of laws and 

statutes from the earliest years of Spanish colonization in North America, through the years of Mexican 

control. There is much on the laying out and surveying of settlements, as well as cattle and sheep ranches, 

etc. Not in Palau, nor in Streeter's Texas bibliography. Sabin lists only the fourth and fifth editions. A 

wonderful copy of this important work, with a highly significant provenance. It would have been very 

important in Ogden Hoffman's research on California land titles. SABIN 26466 (later editions). $1,500 

 

33. George, Henry: PROPERTY IN LAND. A PASSAGE-AT-ARMS BETWEEN THE DUKE OF 

ARGYLL AND HENRY GEORGE. New York: Henry George & Co., [1889]. 77pp., followed by [16]pp. 

of related text (see below). Dbd., removed from a sammelband. Original printed front wrapper. Rear 

wrapper lacking. A few neat contemporary notes, else quite clean internally. Very good. 

A scarce printing of Henry George's exchange with the Duke of Argyll over questions of property and 

private land ownership - in a way an extension of George's arguments in his celebrated PROGRESS AND 

POVERTY. This edition was published under Henry George's own imprint, as part of "The Single Tax 

Library," and has a date of 1889 on the front wrapper, but 1886 on the copyright page. OCLC locates 

what appear to be seven copies of this printing (though five have a date of 1886 only). Bound in at the end 

of this copy (and not noted by OCLC) is related material, including a prospectus (with its own titlepage) 

of a German-language edition of PROPERTY IN LAND, also published by George's imprint, in 1888, as 

well as extracts from his PROGRESS AND POVERTY and PROTECTION OR FREE TRADE. OCLC 

43825656, 9737001. $75 



 

34.  [Gold Hill Mining Company]: PROSPECTUS OF THE CONSOLIDATED GOLD HILL MINING 

COMPANY CALAVERAS COMPANY, CALIFORNIA.... [San Francisco. n.d., ca. 1894]. 8pp., plus 

double-page map. 16mo. Original printed wrappers. Light wear. Near fine. 

A brief but thorough description of this Calaveras County mining company, capitalized at $200,000 and 

whose property was located eight miles east of Mokelumne Hill. Includes a description of the claims, the 

company's water rights, the quality of the gold found so far, and extracts from the 1893-94 report of the 

state mineralogist. The double-page map shows the location of the property, nearby rivers and creeks, and 

the location of the towns of Mokelumne Hill and San Andreas. No copies are listed in OCLC. $100 
 

 

35. [Gross, Charles H.]: . A REPLY TO HORACE BINNEY'S PAMPHLET ON THE HABEAS 

CORPUS. Philadelphia. 1862. 40pp. Original printed front wrapper, rear wrapper lacking, removed from 

a sammelband. Author's name in ink at head of front wrapper (perhaps a presentation inscription). Near 

fine. 

Attributed to Charles Heebner Gross by Sabin. Gross (1838-1902) a Yale graduate and noted Philadelphia 

lawyer, penned one of the most effective rebuttals to Horace Binney's defense of Lincoln's suspension of 

habeas corpus during the Civil War. He reviews American and English precedent and the writings of 

eminent jurists to conclude that the power to suspend habeas corpus should not be vested in the President 

but in the Legislature, and that the Congress is "the safest and most capable, and therefore the most proper 

depository of the power." MARKE, p.395. HARVARD LAW SCHOOL CATALOGUE, p.836. SABIN 

5486, 28936. $150 

 

 

36. Gwin, William M.: ARGUMENTS OF THE HONORABLE WILLIAM M. GWIN ON THE 

SUBJECT OF A PACIFIC RAILROAD, BEFORE THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES. 

Washington: Henry Polkinhorn, 1860. [2],38pp. Modern half morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt. 

Very good, largely unopened. 

Gwin published these Senate speeches, given in April, 1854, and on April 8 and December 13, 1858, at 

the request of Theodore Judah, at the time a representative of the Pacific Railroad Commission and soon 

to become chief engineer of the Central Pacific. A Senator from California, Gwin was very much in favor 

of expansion and development westward, and of the building of a transcontinental railroad. OCLC locates 

a dozen copies of this collection in institutions. Scarce in the market. OCLC 12099797. RAILROAD 

ECONOMICS, p.283 (April 8, 1858 speech only). $200 

 

 

37. Hooker, Bill: JOHN HUNTON BULL TEAM FREIGHTER, RANCH OWNER, ARMY POST 

TRADER AND CONTRACTOR [wrapper title]. [Milwaukee. 1932]. [8]pp. 16mo. Stapled self-wrappers. 

Fine. 

Hunton (1839-1928), a Virginian, came to Wyoming after the Civil War (in which he served in the 

Confederate Army), participated in fights with Indians, and became a cattleman, acquiring title to 

abandoned Fort Laramie in the process. Not in Adams, HERD. OCLC locates five copies, at the Autry 

National Center, Indiana University, Princeton, Wisconsin Historical Society, and Platte County Public 

Library. OCLC 13713937. $75 

 

  



 

Important Account of the Republic of Texas, by a British Lady 

 

38. Houstoun, Matilda C.: TEXAS AND THE GULF OF MEXICO; OR YACHTING IN THE NEW 

WORLD. London: John Murray, 1844. Two volumes: viii,314; viii,360pp., plus ten plates (including 

frontispiece in each volume) and 16pp. of advertisements at the end of the second volume. Original blue 

cloth, stamped in blind on the front and rear boards with a ship and a Greek key border, spines gilt. Spines 

sunned. Bookplate of Sir Norman Lamont, Baronet of Knockdow on front pastedown of both volumes. 

Bindings slightly cocked. A few light fox marks, but very clean internally. Very good. 

"Exceptional insights into Texas of the 1840's" - Jenkins. Matilda Houstoun and her husband, a captain in 

the 10th Hussars, sailed their yacht, the Dolphin from England, stopping at the Azores, Barbados, 

Jamaica, and New Orleans before entering Galveston harbor in December, 1842. Except for a brief visit 

back to New Orleans they remained in Texas until the end of the following March. Mrs. Houston was a 

perceptive and objective observer, and her account provides a significant look at Texas during the 

Republic period, with observations on social life, recent history, the Texas Navy, the productions of the 

land, climate and the danger of hurricanes, hunting, etc. She also foresaw an intra-coastal canal and 

railroads, and a possible Civil War over slavery. The excellent illustrations are by the firm of Day & 

Haghe, lithographers to the Queen, and include a view of Galveston from the harbor, their yacht in the 

Mississippi River, the city of Houston surrounded by mountains, and portraits of Santa Anna and Sam 

Houston. Two other illustrations show a "New Orleans black dandy" and "Nancy," a black woman, while 

others show the harbor of Havana, the city's Plaza de Armas and Viceroy's Palace, as well as the port of 

Funchal, Madeira. "A pleasant and quite readable account of life at Galveston, with an excursion to the 

'up country,' of a wealthy English couple..." - Streeter. We would note that Mrs. Houston misdates the 

dates of her visit as 1843-44, an error followed by most bibliographers though corrected by Jenkins. 

BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 97. RAINES, p.120. STREETER TEXAS, 1506. RADER 1949 (note). CLARK 

III:182. HOWES H693, "aa." SABIN 33202. $3,000 

 

Villa Rides! 

 

39. Kennedy, Capt.: THE LIFE AND HISTORY OF FRANCISCO VILLA THE MEXICAN BANDIT. 

NO. 9  A TRUE AND AUTHENTIC LIFE HISTORY OF THE MOST NOTED BANDIT THAT EVER 

LIVED. A MAN WHO HAS OVERTHROWN THE GOVERNMENT OF MEXICO AND DEFIED 

THE UNITED STATES. Baltimore: I. & M. Ottenheimer, 1916. 145pp., plus [7]pp. of ads. Original 

pictorial wrappers. Wear along the spine and joints, wrappers lightly soiled. Text leaves tanned. Very 

good. 

By 1916, Pancho Villa's exploits had captured the attention of the American people, not only for his fight 

against the Carranza regime in Mexico, but also due to his cross-border raids into Texas and New 

Mexico. Best known for publishing joke books, the Baltimore-based firm of Isaac and Moses 

Ottenheimer took advantage of the interest in Villa by publishing the present highly fictionalized account 

of the Mexican bandit's life, written by a "Capt. Kennedy" and copyrighted by the Royal Publishing 

Company. The text gives a seemingly inside look at the adventures of Villa and his gang, with extended 

dialogue between Villa and his lieutenants. The front wrapper shows an exultant Villa seated on a rearing 

horse, shooting a pistol into the air while he and his men ransack a village. A scarce example of the 

continued American fascination with outlaws on either side of our southern border, and of the ability of 

American publishers to feed their interest. $250 

 

  



 

Original Cartoon Art Mocking Herbert Hoover During the Depression 

 

40. Kettlewell, Frank: [ORIGINAL PEN AND INK DRAWING FOR POLITICAL EDITORIAL 

CARTOON, "Hoover's Business Conference"]. [No place, but Oakland, Ca. 1932?]. Pen and ink drawing 

on an 18 1/2 x 15 inch sheet; the image itself measuring 16 x 12 1/4 inches within the border. Small chip 

in the upper edge of the sheet, just outside the margin of the image. Some white ink highlighting in the 

upper right margins. Very good. 

A biting political cartoon criticizing President Hoover's attempts at pulling the country out of the Great 

Depression. The cartoon is signed by Frank Kettlewell ("Ket") in the lower right of the image. Kettlewell 

(1890-1969) was a long-time editorial cartoonist for the OAKLAND TRIBUNE. The artwork is undated 

but it was likely created in August, 1932 (just a few months before he lost his bid for re-election) when 

President Hoover called a series of "business conferences" to find solutions to the economic calamity. The 

image is of a football field near the goal line, with the seats packed with spectators, identified as "all of 

U.S." A group of players (denoted "Hoover's Business Conference") huddles in the foreground while the 

defenders at the goal line play the role of the Depression. The football is noted as the "recovery of 

business." A penciled note in the lower margin states that the cartoon was to run in a three-column space 

in a Friday evening paper. Another pencil note in the left margin relates to the spelling of "jig's." Given 

Hoover's connection to the San Francisco Bay Area (he was a student in the first class at Stanford 

University, matriculating in 1891, and served as manager of the football team) this cartoon in a prominent 

Bay Area newspaper is especially significant. $200 

 

 

Labor Songs for Midwestern Scandinavians 

 

41. [Labor]: SKANDINAVISK I.W.W. SANGBOK. Minneapolis: 

Scandinavian Propaganda League, [circa 1915]. 64pp. 16mo. Original 

printed wrappers. Wrappers soiled and stained, titlepage a bit soiled. 

An occasional stain internally. Good plus overall. 

 

Rare printing of an I.W.W. songbook for Scandinavians in the upper 

Midwest. The labor songs include the words only and are without 

music. The first half is printed in Swedish, followed by the same songs 

with the lyrics in Norweigian and/or Danish. The interior front wrapper 

contains the text of the I.W.W. preamble. The publication date is 

derived from advertisements for periodicals on the rear wrapper, 

including ALLARM and SOLIDARITY. OCLC locates but a single 

copy, at the University of Washington. OCLC 650121008. $175 

 

 

 

 

42. Lashmutt, Van B. De: 1892. SECOND ANNUAL CATALOGUE OF TROTTING STOCK AT 

WITCH HAZEL FARM REEDVILLE, ORE. Portland, Or.: S.C. Beach, 1892. 62pp. Illustration. 

Original limp printed cloth. Removed from a sammelband. Very clean internally. Very good. 

Catalogue describing the stallions and mares available for mating at Witch Hazel Farm in Reedville, 

Oregon, just a few miles west of Portland. The stud of the stable was clearly Hambletonian Mambrino, 

who merits a full-page illustration but whose services were for private use only. He did, however, sire 



 

many of the horses described herein. Trotting stock catalogues for farms in Oregon are unusual, in our 

experience. No copies are located in OCLC. $150 

 

 

43. Lyon, L.D. (comp.): GLIMPSE OF A MARVELOUS CITY. WATERTOWN IN 1889. [Chicago: 

National Journalist Publishing Company, 1889]. [1],32pp., plus [6]pp. of maps and [72]pp. of 

illustrations. Oblong narrow octavo. Original patterned gilt wrappers. Paper perished on spine and a bit 

scuffed away on rear wrapper. Front hinge tape-repaired. Very clean internally. Very good overall. 

An extensively illustrated promotional for Watertown, South Dakota, published by the city council and 

compiled by L.D. Lyon of the Commercial Exchange Club. The text describes the many commercial, 

agricultural, economic, and transportation advantages of Watertown, located in the east-central part of the 

state and the seat of Codington County. Already a transportation hub, the maps at the rear show the many 

railroad connections and the Watertown Land District and Sisseton Indian Reservation, soon to be opened 

for settlement. The numerous illustrations show prominent buildings and homes, views of Lake 

Kampeska, churches, waterworks, hotels, the Grand Opera House (what better sign of civilization on the 

frontier?), numerous banks (again...civilization), iron works, a paint factory, wide avenues, and more. A 

printed note affixed to the front free endpaper of this copy announces that the city of Watertown will pay 

a bonus of $100 to every man permanently employed by each manufacturing plant that will locate in the 

city. $175 

 

 

Important Woman’s Account of Texas Ranch Life 

 

44. Matthews, Sallie Reynolds: INTERWOVEN A PIONEER CHRONICLE. Houston: Anson Jones 

Press, 1936. x,[2],234pp. Frontispiece. Half title. Original printed suede boards, rebacked in modern 

leather, spine gilt. Boards a bit soiled and lightly scuffed, new endpapers. Very good. 

A manuscript note in Sallie Matthews' hand at the conclusion of Will James' printed introduction explains 

that James "broke broncos on Reynolds Bros. ranch in Montana." A lively and important memoir of the 

heyday of Texas ranching from the period of the unbroken frontier to the machine age, by a "refined and 

intelligent woman" (Dobie). Mrs. Matthews' husband and father were both prominent ranchers and her 

book is an excellent source of information on pioneer living, giving an evenhanded account of 

interactions with Indians, the threats to life from drought, bankers, and other popular villains, and more. 

"The best book on Texas ranch life from a woman's perspective" - Jenkins. HOWES M426, "aa." BASIC 

TEXAS BOOKS 139. SIX SCORE 78. ADAMS, HERD 1454. DOBIE, p.62. $475 

 

 

45. [Minnesota]: [STEREOVIEW OF FORT SNELLING, MINNESOTA]. Chicago: Lovejoy & Foster, 

[ca. 1875]. Stereoview on a stiff yellow mount, 3 1/2 x 6 3/4 inches. No printed information on the verso 

of the mount. A bit of light edgewear, slight glue residue in upper right corner, just touching the image. 

Near fine. 

An attractive stereoview of this important army fort on the upper Mississippi River, just south of St. Paul. 

Built in the early 1820s, the fort was an important western outpost through the Civil War, when it served 

as an induction post and also as a base for troops during the Sioux War of 1862. The image shows Fort 

Snelling from across the Mississippi river, high on a bank overlooking the confluence with the Minnesota 

River. $75 

 

 



 

46. [Missouri River Express]: [PARTIALLY PRINTED FREIGHT RECEIPT, COMPLETED IN 

MANUSCRIPT, FOR GOODS CARRIED BY RITCHERDSON'S MISSOURI EXPRESS COMPANY 

TO FORT LEAVENWORTH, ON BEHALF OF THE ADAMS EXPRESS COMPANY IN 1857]. St. 

Louis: Republican Print, January 15, 1857. Partially printed form, completed in manuscript, measuring 

roughly 4 1/2 x 7 3/4 inches. Tears in the edges, trimmed in the right edge, partially affecting the 

manuscript year in the date. Staining. Good overall. 

A rare example of the work of this short-lived express company, which carried freight and mail along the 

Missouri River for a few years in the 1850s. Founded in 1853 as Ritcherdson's Daily Express, the 

company initially carried packages between St. Louis and Alton, Illinois via the Mississippi River. In 

1855 it changed its name and began running steamboats along the Missouri River - this receipt lists forty 

stops along its Missouri River route - as distant as Kansas, Nebraska, and Council Bluffs, Iowa. The 

company also used Pacific Railroad Company trains in its work. By May, 1857, less than six months after 

the issuance of this receipt, it was apparently out of business. This receipt is dated January 15, 1857 at 

Jefferson City (the printed "St. Louis" having been crossed out in manuscript) and acknowledges receipt 

from Adams Express Company for delivery of a package to Ms. Sarah Sellett at the U.S. Army's Fort 

Leavenworth in Kansas Territory. It is completed in manuscript and signed by Clancy Crawford, 

Ritcherdson's agent in Jefferson City. $200 

 

 

47. [Missouri River Express]: [PARTIALLY PRINTED FREIGHT RECEIPT, COMPLETED IN 

MANUSCRIPT, FOR GOODS CARRIED BY RITCHERDSON'S MISSOURI EXPRESS COMPANY 

TO INDEPENDENCE, MISSOURI, ON BEHALF OF THE ADAMS EXPRESS COMPANY IN 1857]. 

St. Louis: Republican Print, January 1, 1857. Partially printed form, completed in manuscript, measuring 

roughly 4 1/4 x 7 3/4 inches. Tears in the edges, trimmed in the lower edge, partially costing the imprint. 

Staining. Good overall. 

A rare example of the work of this short-lived express company, which carried freight and mail along the 

Missouri River for a few years in the 1850s. Founded in 1853 as Ritcherdson's Daily Express, the 

company initially carried packages between St. Louis and Alton, Illinois via the Mississippi River. In 

1855 it changed its name and began running steamboats along the Missouri River - this receipt lists forty 

stops along its Missouri River route - as distant as Kansas, Nebraska, and Council Bluffs, Iowa. The 

company also used Pacific Railroad Company trains in its work. By May, 1857, less than six months after 

the issuance of this receipt, it was apparently out of business. This receipt is dated January 1, 1857 at 

Jefferson City (the printed "St. Louis" having been crossed out in manuscript) and acknowledges receipt 

from Adams Express Company for delivery of $350 to the clerk of the Circuit Court at Independence, 

Missouri. It is completed in manuscript and signed by Clancy Crawford, Ritcherdson's agent in  

Jefferson City. $150 

 

 

Likely the First Printing of the First Montana State Constitution 

 

48. [Montana Constitution]: MONTANA'S NEW CONSTITUTION. HERE YOU HAVE IT WORD 

FOR WORD FROM BEGINNING TO END. IT WAS ADOPTED THIRTY-SIX HOURS AGO, 

TRANSCRIBED SIX HOURS AGO AND IS NOW AT THE PEOPLE'S DISPOSAL. A NEWSPAPER 

FEAT WHICH WOULD HAVE BEEN MECHANICALLY IMPOSSIBLE TO ANY OTHER OFFICE 

BETWEEN ST. PAUL AND PORTLAND. TAKE IT HOME AND READ IT THROUGH. IT IS THE 

LAW UNDER WHICH YOU WILL ENTER THE UNION AND LIVE THEREAFTER , AND YOU 

REALLY OUGHT TO KNOWWHAT IT SAYS...[in:] THE HELENA JOURNAL. August 19, 1889. 



 

4pp., text printed in six columns. Folio. Tanned. Removed from a larger volume and with tears along the 

left edge (not affecting text). Very good. 

Almost certainly the first printing of the constitution under which Montana joined the Union, printed just 

thirty-six hours after it was adopted on August 17, 1889. It is printed here in an early issue of THE 

HELENA JOURNAL newspaper, which itself only began publication the previous year.  

A territorial constitution was written for Montana in 1866 and in 1884 a constitutional convention was 

held in anticipation of statehood. Congress failed to act however, and Montana remained a territory until 

1889, when another convention was held, resulting in the constitution printed here. The people of 

Montana ratified the constitution on October 1, and Montana was admitted into the Union on November 

8, 1889. The constitution defines the boundaries of the state and lists the rights of its citizens, which 

includes a section relating to water rights and a section providing that "no armed person or persons or 

armed body of men shall be brought into this State for the preservation of the peace or the suppression of 

domestic violence," harkening back to Montana's famous history with vigilante justice. Other articles 

spell out the powers of the legislative, executive, and judicial branches, address questions of taxation, 

revenue, education, and public lands, and various other aspects of state government. THE HELENA 

JOURNAL, a Republican newspaper, was the successor to the HELENA DAILY RECORD, which began 

publication only the previous year. It was published daily, except Mondays, and this issue, fully devoted 

to the printing of the new state constitution, was a special edition published on Monday, August 19, 1889. 

Any early issues of this newspaper are scarce and significant, let alone one with such important  

content. $750 

 

49. [Montana]: ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTH MEETING OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF 

MINING ENGINEERS. Butte, Mt. August, 1913. 170,[6]pp., including illustrations and map. 16mo. 

Original limp suede, gilt, tied with suede strings. Small chip in upper outer corner of front free endpaper, 

else fine. 

Handsomely produced program for this meeting of the American Institute of Mining Engineers in Butte, 

the second such meeting to take place in Montana. Filled with information and illustrations regarding the 

mining industry in Montana, natural wonders, powerhouses, dams, timber industry, and more, the volume 

is more a promotional for those interested in investing or working in Montana than it is a scientific study. 

The illustrations (from photographs) are very attractive. OCLC locates only two copies, at the Montana 

Historical Society and Montana State University. OCLC 41815692. $150 

 

 

Ranching in the Panhandle 

 

50. Neff, Boss: [McCarty, John L. (ed)]: SOME EXPERIENCES OF BOSS NEFF IN THE TEXAS 

AND OKLAHOMA PANHANDLE [wrapper title]. [Amarillo, Tx. 1941]. [30]pp., printed in triple 

columns. Portrait of Boss Neff and thirteen illustrations by Harold Bugbee, including front wrapper. 

Quarto. Original pictorial wrappers. Minor edgewear and slight soiling around edges. Near fine. 

Printed in an edition of 200 copies, not for general sale. This series of twelve recollections of ranching in 

the Texas and Oklahoma Panhandle in the late nineteenth century were originally written by Boss Neff 

for his grandson, and then appeared in the Amarillo GLOBE-NEWS in 1941, accompanied by Harold 

Bugbee's illustrations, which are also included here. The text - terse, informative, and entertaining - 

includes a chapter on the famous gunfight at Tascosa. ADAMS, HERD 1372. ADAMS, SIX-GUNS 1387 

("rare"). $350 

 



 

51.  [Oklahoma]: CHARTER OF THE CITY OF SULPHUR. APPROVED JULY 15, 1913. 

AMENDED MARCH 15, 1921. AMENDED NOVEMBER 7, 1922. [N.p. 1922]. 26pp. Original printed 

wrappers. Lightly tanned. First two text leaves with small chips in the bottom edge. Very good. 

Rare printing of the charter of this small town in south-central Oklahoma. Sulphur, the seat of Murray 

County, is best known for its sulphur springs and became a recreational center in the state. No copies are 

listed in OCLC. $100 

 

 

Rare Tract on an Important Oregon to California Railroad 

 

52. [Oregon Railroad]: ADDRESS TO THE PEOPLE OF OREGON, BY THE OREGON CENTRAL 

R.R. CO. OF SALEM [wrapper title]. Salem, Or.: A.L. Stinson, 1868. 15pp. Original printed wrappers. 

Small institutional ink stamp of Ohio Historical Society in bottom edge of front wrapper, inked 

manuscript number in upper edge of front wrapper. Wrappers a bit chipped, some ink smudges in the text. 

Very good. In a folding cloth chemise and half morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt. 

A rare pamphlet, and an important part of the story of 

the knitting together of railroad networks on the Pacific 

Coast. The Oregon Central Railroad's first spike was 

driven in Portland in early 1868, its goal being the 

completion of a line south to California. In 1866, the 

federal Congress granted a 3.7 million acre tract, much 

of it rich in Douglas fir timber, and instructed Oregon 

legislators to choose a recipient to build the line. Rival 

lines on the East Side and West Side of the Willamette 

River competed for the contract, until Stagecoach King 

Ben Holladay came onto the scene in late summer, 

1868, taking control of the East Siders and later 

acquiring the business of the West Siders. Confusingly, 

the lines on competing sides each called themselves the 

Oregon Central Railroad Company. The present 

pamphlet was written by the East Siders, and spells out 

their plan for construction of the railroad, discusses 

finances, and attacks the West Siders and their 

encroachments, misrepresentations, and foul dealings. 

By the early 1870s Holladay had overreached himself, 

and the Oregon Central came under the control of 

Henry Villard, the railroad baron of the Pacific 

Northwest. Belknap locates five copies of this 

pamphlet, at the Huntington, Bancroft, Yale, Ohio 

Historical Society (the present copy), and Oregon 

Historical Society, and OCLC adds the American 

Antiquarian Society. McMurtrie found two copies at 

the Huntington only, and notes that some copies have a 

list of officers on the rear wrapper (this copy does not). One of those Huntington copies, offered by Ernest 

Wessen in 1967, is the last copy that we can find in the market. Not in Railroad Economics, which lists 

only the Oregon Central's (i.e. East Siders) 1868 STATEMENT OF FACTS (see Belknap 1178). Rare. 

BELKNAP 1177. McMURTRIE, OREGON IMPRINTS 473. OCLC 15239155. SCHWANTES, 

RAILROAD SIGNATURES ACROSS THE PACIFIC NORTHWEST, pp. 53-56. $1,500 

 



 

Crossing the Plains to Oregon, in Verse 

 

53. Rigdon, W.T.: CROSSING THE PLAINS 1850 [wrapper title]. Salem, Or. [ca. 1925]. 4pp. on a 

folded quarto sheet. Pictorial self-wrappers. Hole-punched in left edge. Very good. 

 

An unusual "modern overland" narrative, entirely in the form of a lengthy poem. Rigdon travelled to 

Oregon by ox-team, and his verses convey the mixture of excitement and hardship, "sorrows and glories," 

that accompanied the journey. Indian raids threatened their livestock, and storms added to the treacherous 

situation. The front wrapper illustration shows a view of Mount Hood and Lost Lake, with vignettes of 

Indians paddling a canoe and a farmer pushing a plow. OCLC locates seven copies, at the Huntington 

Library, Denver Public Library, Yale, Harvard, University of Washington, University of Oregon, and 

Washington State University. EBERSTADT, MODERN OVERLANDS 409. OCLC 16699643, 

55135067. $135 

 

 

Miniature Edition Announcing the Murder of Charles de Young 

 

54. [San Francisco]: SAN FRANCISCO CHRONICLE. SATURDAY, APRIL 24, 1880. VOL. XXXI. 

NO. 99 [contemporary miniature edition]. San Francisco. 1880. [3],1pp., 7 x 5 inches, printed on a folded 

octavo sheet. Portrait on fourth page. Old folds, a faint stain in the upper margin. Short splits along folds. 

Good. 

A miniature edition of the SAN FRANCISCO CHRONICLE for April 24, 1880, reporting the tragic news 

of the "assassination" of the paper's founder, Charles de Young. There is a portrait of de Young on the 

fourth page, and the text columns are all separated with thick black rules. The story of his murder by Isaac 

Milton Kalloch, the son of San Francisco's mayor, appears on page three. The CHRONICLE produced a 

few such miniature editions in order to promote the paper, and the upper portion of the two center 

columns on the first page of this example advertises the newly-enlarged WEEKLY CHRONICLE, now 

offered at a rate of two dollars per year. $75 

 

 

The First Sale of San Francisco Town Lots 

 

55. [San Francisco]: Geary, John W.: TO ALL PERSONS TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL 

COME OR CONCERN: THE TOWN OF SAN FRANCISCO, IN THE TERRITORY OF 

CALIFORNIA, BY JOHN W. GEARY, FIRST ALCALDE...WHEREAS...THE TOWN 

COUNCIL...ORDERED AND DIRECTED THAT CERTAIN TOWN LOTS SHOULD BE EXPOSED 

TO PUBLIC SALE, AND SOLD TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER.... [caption title and beginning of text]. 

[San Francisco. 1849]. Partially printed form, completed in manuscript. [1]p. on a quarto sheet. Old folds, 

some light wear along the edges. Darkening along the folds and with a slight bit of loss along the lower 

horizontal fold, affecting ten letters of text. Remnants of ruled paper on verso, from apparent mounting in 

an album. Good. 

A rare record of the first sale of town lots in San Francisco, in November, 1849. This is a partially printed 

form, completed in manuscript in the hand of John W. Geary, the first mayor of San Francisco. It records 

the sale at the November 28, 1849 auction of public lands, of lot number 1244 to the jeweler and 

watchmaker, Henry M. Lewis. The cost of the fifty vara lot, which was located on the northeast corner of 

Tyler Street (now Golden Gate Avenue) at Hyde, was one hundred dollars. Geary records the lot number, 

name of the buyer, purchase price, and exact location of the lot, in his hand.  



 

John W. Geary (1819-1873) was born in Pennsylvania, studied law and civil engineering, and served in 

the Mexican-American War, participating in the capture of Mexico City. He received a commission from 

President James Polk to become the first postmaster of San Francisco, and arrived there with his pregnant 

wife and young son in March, 1849. Bringing ten sacks of mail with thousands of letters for forty-niners 

starved for news from home, he quickly became very popular. He was named Alcalde of San Francisco 

and then became the first mayor of the town. In his first address to the town council he announced that 

"we are without a dollar in the public treasury," and recommended various ways to raise funds for San 

Francisco's coffers, including selling public lands, instituting taxes, and licensing gaming and billiard 

tables. One of the results was this first auction of public lands on November 28, 1849, recorded in the 

present document. Henry M. Lewis (d. 1895), the purchaser of this lot, arrived in San Francisco by ship in 

April, 1849, and soon went into business as a jeweler and watchmaker. He plied his trade until his death 

some forty-five years later, becoming one of the most prominent jewelers in San Francisco. His shop was 

located near the foot of Clay Street so the property recorded here was likely either his home or a real 

estate investment. A rare record of a very early San Francisco real estate transaction. $525 

 

 

56. Seybert, Adam: STATISTICAL ANNALS: EMBRACING VIEWS OF THE POPULATION, 

COMMERCE, NAVIGATION, FISHERIES, PUBLIC LANDS, POST-OFFICE ESTABLISHMENT, 

REVENUES, MINT, MILITARY AND NAVAL ESTABLISHMENTS, EXPENDITURES, PUBLIC 

DEBT AND SINKING FUND, OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. Philadelphia. 1818. 

xxvii,[1],803pp. Quarto. Gathered signatures and loose leaves all laid into a later three quarter cloth and 

marbled board binding. Collated and complete. Some spotting on the preliminary leaves, but generally 

very clean and overall very good. Untrimmed. A good candidate for rebinding. 

A monumental and fundamentally important and useful statistical analysis of the finances of the United 

States, with much on commercial expenditures, the debt, military costs, etc. Seybert was a physician, 

scientist, and U.S. Representative from Pennsylvania. HOWES S309. SABIN 79631. DAB XVII,  

pp.2-3. $115 

 

 

The Health Care Debate in Dust Bowl Oklahoma. 

 

57. Shadid, M., Dr.: THE DOCTORS' SEVEN YEARS OF CONSPIRACY TO DESTROY THE CO-

OPERATIVE COMMUNITY HOSPITAL AT ELK CITY, OKLAHOMA. WITH APPEAL TO THE 

LEGISLATURE [wrapper title]. [Elk City? ca. 1936]. 26pp. Narrow octavo. Near fine. 

Michael Shadid (1882-1966), a Lebanese-born physician and significant proponent of cooperative health 

care, founded the first medical cooperative in Elk City, Oklahoma, in 1931. He received his medical 

degree from Washington University in St. Louis in 1907 and practiced in Carter, Oklahoma, before 

moving to Elk City, where he found that health care was often prohibitively expensive for local farmers. 

This led him to found a community health association, which grew into a full-fledged cooperative hospital 

a few years later. Shadid became the focus of attacks by the health care community in Oklahoma, which 

attempted to revoke his license and ban medical cooperatives in the state. He spent the rest of his life 

proselytizing for cooperative medicine, including in this pamphlet, which recounts the history of the 

Community Health Association, rails against unnecessary charges for medical examinations, and 

documents in detail the attacks on the Elk City Cooperative Hospital. Shadid's final plea emphasizes the 

importance of providing decent health care to low-income families. An appendix includes resolutions in 

support of the hospital by the Oklahoma State Federation of Labor and the Farmers Union. OCLC locates 

only two copies of this pamphlet, at the National Library of Medicine and Wisconsin Historical Society. 

OCLC 14751842, 10805012. $150 



 

An Early Minnesota Promotional, by One Who Knew the Territory Well 

 

58. Sibley, Henry H.: MINNESOTA TERRITORY: ITS PRESENT CONDITION AND PROSPECTS 

[wrapper title]. [Washington: Globe Office, 1852]. 6pp., printed in double columns on a folded folio 

sheet. Slightly dusty. Very good, unopened. In a cloth chemise and half morocco and cloth box, spine gilt. 

A scarce and early tract on Minnesota Territory, by the future first governor of the state. Minnesota 

Territory had only recently been established by Congress and treaties were being negotiated with the 

Sioux. Sibley encourages emigration there, though he warns of the potential hardships that are always 

endemic to the settlement of a new country. "One of the earliest accounts of the territory. Sibley's travels 

and position afforded him an exceptional and intimate knowledge of the country and its people. His work 

provides an accurate picture of the territory and its future, with advice to intending immigrants" - 

Eberstadt. Nine copies are listed in OCLC, with all but Minnesota Historical Society and University  

of South Dakota being east of the Mississippi. SABIN 80822. EBERSTADT 110:177. OCLC  

4297768. $485 

 

 

59. Siebert, Frank T.: Sotheby's: THE FRANK T. SIEBERT LIBRARY OF THE NORTH AMERICAN 

INDIAN AND THE AMERICAN FRONTIER. New York: Sotheby's, 1999. Two volumes. 370,[1]; 

394,[1]pp., including illustrations. Prices realized for both sales laid in. Quarto. Original red cloth, gilt, 

each volume with a pictorial onlay on front board. Minor shelfwear. Near fine. 

A landmark Americana sale catalogue, featuring the outstanding collection of books, manuscripts, maps, 

and prints assembled by Frank T. Siebert. Siebert spent decades in building his collection, which featured 

remarkable depth in the exploration of North America, encounters with Native Americans, Indian 

language material, captivity narratives, and more. It remains the best and most wide-ranging Americana 

collection to come to auction since the Thomas W. Streeter sales of 1966-1969, and these catalogues are a 

significant reference for those interested in the subject. Prices realized lists laid in. $45 

 

 

Married to Joseph Smith AND Brigham Young 

 

60. [Smith, Eliza R. Snow]: THE LIFE AND LABORS OF ELIZA R. SNOW SMITH; WITH A FULL 

ACCOUNT OF HER FUNERAL SERVICES. Salt Lake City: Juvenile Instructor Office, 1888. 37pp. 

16mo. Original printed wrappers. Removed from a sammelband, a few leaves loose but all present and 

complete. A few instances of blue pencil underlining, but very good overall. 

Eliza Snow Smith was baptized into the Mormon faith in 1835 and in 1843 (according to the text) married 

Joseph Smith, becoming his second wife and one of the first women to take part in the Saints' practice of 

plural marriage. After Smith's death she moved on to Brigham Young, becoming one of his wives and, 

ultimately, one of the most revered Mormon women of her time. She arrived in Salt Lake City in 1847, 

and for many years was head of church's Relief Society. FLAKE 4923. $85 

 

 

Attempting to Change the Course of Indian Education and Socialization in Wyoming 

 

61. [St. Michael's Mission Project]: [Wyoming]: Thomas, Nathaniel S., Bishop; Hutt, Robert B.W., et 

al.:  [GROUP OF THREE PAMPHLETS, ISSUED CIRCA 1920, DESCRIBING THE HISTORY AND 



 

WORK OF THE ST. MICHAEL'S MISSION PROJECT AT ETHETE, WYOMING]. [N.p., 1917 & 

1920]. Paginations given below. Three 12mo. pamphlets, stapled self-wrappers. Fine. 

A group of three scarce pamphlets describing the history and work of the St. Michael's Mission Project, 

founded in 1912 by the Episcopal Church, which ministered to the Shoshone and Arapaho Indians in 

Wyoming. A main goal of the mission was to bolster Indian identity rather than trying to integrate Native 

Americans into white society, as had been the goal of missionary labors for generations before. This 

"anti-assimilationist" philosophy was, to the say the least, unorthodox. The three items are:  

1) Thomas, Nathaniel S., Bishop: ST. MICHAEL'S MISSION PROJECT ETHETE WYOMING THE 

BACKGROUND OF AN INTERESTING ENDEAVOR TO SOLVE THE INDIAN PROBLEM OF 

REVERSAL TO TYPE. 16pp., including illustrations. Bishop Nathaniel Thomas, a noted book collector, 

was the Episcopal Bishop of Wyoming from 1909 to 1927. He argues that, more than fifty years into the 

reservation system, Native Americans have been degraded to a state of indolence, dishonesty, immorality, 

and shame. Education and Christianization have not been the culprits, rather, it has been the attempt to 

erase Native American identities. The work of the St. Michael's Mission was to restore a sense of tribal 

identity among their wards. Among the illustrations is a photograph of the St. Michael's basketball team. 

OCLC locates ten copies. OCLC 8128795.  

2) Hutt, Robert B.W.: ST. MICHAEL'S MISSION PROJECT AT ETHETE, WYOMING A 

REMARKABLE ANTICIPATION OF SOME OF THE MOST RECENT PEDAGOGICAL AND 

PSYCHOLOGICAL CONVICTIONS. 8pp. Hutt, a psychologist, at the University of Wyoming, 

describes his observations of the Arapaho and the Shoshone, and testifies to the success of the work done 

at St. Michael's Mission. OCLC locates four copies, at Yale, Princeton, the DeGolyer Library, and the 

University of Wyoming. OCLC 11743334, 84552968.  

3) ST. MICHAEL'S MISSION LOCATED SIX MILES EAST OF THE SHOSHONE INDIAN 

MISSION, IS ONE OF THE MOST INTERESTING STUDIES IN WORK OF ITS KIND TO BE 

FOUND IN THE WYOMING ROCKY MOUNTAINS. [6]pp. The earliest of the three works, apparently 

published in 1917 (five years after the founding of the mission), this text gives an overview of the work of 

the St. Michael's Mission and the daily routines of the Arapaho there. OCLC locates a single copy only, at 

the University of Wyoming. OCLC 32824176. $225 

 

 

62. Storm, Colton (compiler): A CATALOGUE OF THE EVERETT D. GRAFF COLLECTION OF 

WESTERN AMERICANA. Chicago: Published for the Newberry Library by the University of Chicago 

Press, 1968. xxv,[1],854pp. Quarto. Original red cloth, spine gilt. Lightly worn. Very good. In a very 

good dustjacket, lightly worn at the extremities and with a few small closed tears at the head of the spine. 

Graff was one of the major Western Americana collectors of the twentieth century and he assembled a 

highly significant collection, now at the Newberry Library. This catalogue of his collection contains very 

useful notes on contents and collations for nearly 5000 titles, and is a basic reference source. $15 

 

 

Several Works on Texas 

 

63. Stuart, A.G. (editor): . THE KAUFMAN COUNTY NEWS SOUVENIR EDITION. VOLUME 1. 

NO. 44. Terrell, Tx.: December 6, 1894. 40pp. Quarto. Original pictorial front wrapper detached, but 

present, lacking rear wrapper. Front wrapper heavily chipped around the edges. Presentation inscription 

(partially obscured by chipping) on front wrapper. Repaired tear in upper margin of first two text leaves. 



 

First few and final few text leaves with small, shallow chips in foredge, else relatively clean internally. 

Good. 

Promotional for Kaufman County, Texas, located just east of Dallas. Includes a lengthy profile of the city 

of Terrell, its businesses and prominent citizens, with accompanying illustrations and advertisements. 

Two pages are devoted to the Texas Midland Railroad, and another two to the North Texas Hospital for 

the Insane, which opened in 1885, was soon expanded, and which cares for some 400 patients. OCLC 

locates only a single copy of this "souvenir edition," at the Daughters of the Republic of Texas Library. 

Rare. OCLC 310364264. $150 

 

 

64. [Texas Newspaper]: EAGLE PASS GUIDE. VOL. 1. NO. 13. Eagle Pass, Tx. November 17, 1888. 

8pp. Folio. Printed on poor paper and with splits along most folds and with small portions of loss. In fair 

condition. 

An early issue of this weekly newspaper, which began publication on August 25, 1888. Eagle Pass, the 

county seat of Maverick County, is a Mexican border town north of Laredo. It was well-known for its 

violence, including attacks by Apache and Comanche, and as a haven for outlaws. The coming of the 

Galveston, Harrisburg, and San Antonio Railway in 1882 brought some order, and by 1884 the population 

of Eagle Pass was in excess of 2,000. The front page of this issue accuses local Democrats of bringing 

30,000 Mexicans across the border to vote the Democratic ticket in the recent election. Another front page 

article expresses the hope that Washington will sign a trade reciprocity treaty with Mexico, and there is 

also much local news in the final four pages, including a number of advertisements for local businesses. 

The only listing in OCLC is for a file of the paper at the Briscoe Center at the University of Texas, which 

has issues for the years 1898 to 1902. A rare, early newspaper from this Texas border town, with much 

news from both sides of the border. $125 

 

 

65. [Texas]: AUSTIN "THE FRIENDLY CITY" AND HER NEIGHBORS [wrapper title]. [Austin: 

Chamber of Commerce, ca. 1925]. 44pp., including illustrations. Narrow 16mo. Original printed 

wrappers. Old, faint, tideline in the upper margin. Very good. 

A nicely-illustrated guide to Austin and to the pleasure of life there, with infromation on recreation 

(including the "Deep Eddy Bathing Pool"), camps, springs, and points of interest, as well as agricultural 

and industrial opportunities. There are also brief descriptions of nearby communities, including New 

Braunfels, San Marcos, Kerrville, Johnson City, Llano, Lockhart, and more. $35 

 

 

66.  [Texas]: GUIDE BOOK TO THE HILL COUNTRY OF TEXAS IN WHICH THE FOLLOWING 

COMMUNITIES ARE LOCATED.... [wrapper title]. [N.p. 1946]. 48pp., including illustrations and map. 

Original stiff printed green wrappers. Worn along the spine, small abrasion in lower corner of front 

wrapper. Very good. 

Includes information on the communities of Bandera, Boerne, Center Point, Comfort, Fredericksburg, 

Hunt, Ingram, Junction, Kerrville, Medina, Mountain Home and Waring. Two of the area's native sons - 

Governor Coke Stevenson and Admiral Chester Nimitz - are featured in illustrations Filled with useful 

information and with advertisements for local businesses, including Camp Karankawa "for select girls" 

and the Apelt Armadillo Farm, a listing of dude ranches, etc. OCLC locates four copies, at Baylor 

University, the Rosenberg Library, Schreiner University, and the Daughters of the Republic of Texas 

Library. Scarce. OCLC 47911740. $35 



 

67.  [Texas]: MARTIN COUNTY TEXAS. [N.p. n.d., ca. 1885]. Blue-print map, 14 3/4 x 13 inches. 

Old folds. A few closed tears in the edges, with no loss. A number of contemporary manuscript notes and 

additions. Very good. 

A rare map of this West Texas county, just north of the oil-rich regions of Midland and Odessa. Though 

undated, the map likely dates to the period when Martin County was finally organized, in 1884. The map 

shows the lands in the county neatly allotted into numbered lots. A major inducement to settlers was the 

land offered for sale by the Texas & Pacific Railroad, and the location of those lots is shown in the lower 

part of the map. Several large lots of county school lands are also shown, with contemporary penciled 

annotations. Lands offered by Bauer & Cockrell are also shown, and are outlined in red ink in this copy of 

the map. We find a few listings in OCLC for a Martin County map issued by the Texas & Pacific Railway 

about this same period, but no listings for this blue-print map. $100 

 

 

68. [Texas]: [Military Pensions]: Talbot, D.H.: SEND FOR A COPY OF THE NEW PENSION LAW. 

HO! FOR TEXAS! THE LONE STAR STATE! WHERE LANDS ARE CHEAPER THAN IN ANY 

OTHER STATE IN THE UNION, AND WHERE CAN BE AND IS RAISED A GREATER VARIETY 

OF CROPS THAN IN ANY OTHER TWO [recto]. [on verso:] GOOD NEWS FOR ALL SOLDIERS 

AND SAILORS! WHO HAVE TAKEN A LESS AMOUNT OF LAND AS A HOMESTEAD, PRIOR 

TO JUNE 22, 1874, THAN 160 ACRES, ARE NOW ENTITLED TO ENOUGH MORE TO MAKE IN 

TOTAL 160 ACRES. FOR WHICH I WILL PAY THE HIGHEST PRICE. Sioux City, Ia.: Daily Journal 

Steam Print, [1878]. Small broadsheet, 6 x 4 3/4 inches. Fine. 

A scarce little broadsheet issued by D.H. Talbot of Sioux City, Iowa, regarding veterans' pensions and 

encouraging emigration to Texas. Talbot was offering to sell land in Texas to veterans who served all the 

way back to the War of 1812 and even before. He notes that the new pension law gives $8 per month to 

the survivors of the War of 1812 or their widows, and encourages emigration to Texas which, "unlike the 

old Southern States, is progressive, and is rapidly taking her place among the more advanced States of the 

Union." Texas land is noted as selling for as little as twenty-five cents per acre, with more premium land 

going for a dollar an acre, and the population is composed "in part of enterprising settlers from all 

portions of the Northern states." The verso of the broadsheet details the offers that Talbot will make to 

veterans who own land and who want to sell. $200 

 

 

69. Thompson & Company's Express: [PARTIALLY PRINTED RECEIPT, COMPLETED IN 

MANUSCRIPT, ACKNOWLEDGING PAYMENT FOR FREIGHT SERVICE BY THOMPSON & 

CO.'S BOSTON, HARTFORD, AND ALBANY PACKAGE EXPRESS]. [Boston]. May 3, 1852. 

Partially printed form, completed in manuscript, 6 1/4 x 7 3/4 inches, with an illustration of a six-car 

freight and passenger train along the upper edge. Old folds. Neat splits at the folds, tears in left edge, 

affecting one letter of manuscript. About good. 

An attractive freight receipt, showing payment received by Thompson & Co. from Gibbs Express for 

delivery of one box from Boston to Albany. The upper portion of the receipt shows an illustration of a 

six-car train carrying freight, livestock, and passengers. The receipt is signed at Boston in manuscript by 

Homer Ashley, then an agent for Thompson & Co., and later for American Express. It shows that the cost 

of the freight service for the package was twenty-five cents. Thompson & Company began their northeast 

express service in 1844, utilizing stage and boat routes, and eventually railroads. In 1853 Thompson 

bought R.L. Johnson's Express, thereby extending service to Troy. $75 

 

 



 

70. [Transcontinental Railroad]: Pollock, James: RAILROAD TO OREGON. JUNE 23, 1848. 

[Washington. 1848]. 77pp. Modern plain wrappers. Scattered light foxing. Old faint stain in upper 

margin. Very good. 

Thomas W. Streeter's copy, with his brief pencil notes on the front wrapper. A relatively early and 

significant report on the Transcontinental Railroad in the form of a House of Representatives document, 

with the emphasis on the great value that the railroad would have in bolstering American trade with 

China. The main part is a memorial of Asa Whitney, the first and most strident proponent of the 

transcontinental line, asking that public lands be allotted to him to sell in order to construct a railroad 

from Lake Michigan to Oregon on the Pacific. Whitney discusses possible routes and probable costs, and 

highlights the great reward of increased trade to China via a railroad to the Pacific. Also included is a 

1846 letter from Stephen H. Long recounting his explorations nearly thirty years earlier. Other documents 

consider trade revenues with China and transporation options to Asia at some length. $150 

 

 

An Early, Rare, and Highly Important Report on Utah Finances, 1854 

 

71. [Utah]: Calkin, Asa: GENERAL REPORT OF THE 

AUDITOR OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS FOR THE 

TERRITORY OF UTAH: PRESENTED TO THE 

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY DECEMBER 18, 1854. Great 

Salt Lake City: Joseph Cain, Public Printer, 1854. 8pp., on an 

uncut folded folio sheet. Small octavo. A bit dusty. Near fine. 

In a folding cloth chemise and half morocco and cloth 

slipcase, spine gilt. 

An early and rare Utah imprint, one of 100 copies printed. 

Asa Calkin, auditor of Utah Territory's public accounts, 

reports on monies spent and monies to be collected, including 

delinquencies due to nonpayment. He notes that county taxes 

have brought in nearly $8000 dollars, but that the Territory as 

a whole shows a delinquency of more than $19,000. Costs 

include $1250 for roads and bridges in Ogden and Weber, 

more than $2000 to the Tithing Office, $173.28 for the 

Arsenal; $867.39 for Indian Expeditions, more than $450 for 

the Library, etc. The least amount spent was $6, for 

Criminals. Calkin also complains about the tardy reporting of 

various Territorial officers, such as those of the University, 

which makes his job more difficult. Exasperated, he goes so 

far as to suggest imposing penalties on those who are late in 

reporting. Not in Flake. OCLC locates seven copies, at The New York Public Library, the Huntington 

Library, Brigham Young University, Utah State, Yale, the University of Utah, and Princeton. There is 

also a copy at the Library of Congress. An interesting report on finances, including internal 

improvements, in Utah, also disclosing the somewhat disorganized state of affairs in the early Territorial 

government. McMURTRIE, UTAH 24. LIBRARY OF CONGRESS UTAH EXHIBITION (1947), 228. 

DECKER 47:251. EBERSTADT 167:482. OCLC 41315083, 702365009, 8069755. $1,250 

 

 

72. [Utah]: Tew, George: PROSPECTUS AND REPORT OF THE HOWLAND AND AETNA 

TUNNEL COMPANIES [caption title]. [San Francisco? ca. 1875]. 4pp. on a folded quarto sheet. Fine. 



 

A rare stock prospectus seeking to raise capital for the completion of two tunnels at Little Cottonwood, 

Utah Territory. "So much of the stock will be sold at a bed-rock price, as will enable the Directors to push 

each tunnel until sufficient ore can be taken out to pay the working expenses." Recent activities "warrant 

the belief that within less than two hundred feet, a vein of rich rock will be cut." Much of the text is 

comprised of the very positive report of mining engineer George Tew, which makes favorable 

comparisons with the Sutro Tunnel. The company was headquartered at San Francisco, hence our 

supposition as to place of publication. OCLC locates only a single copy, at the Denver Public Library. 

EBERSTADT 138:686. OCLC 44782747. $600 

 

 

Inscribed by Wagner 

 

73. [Wagner, Henry R.]: IRISH ECONOMICS: 1700-1783 A BIBLIOGRAPHY WITH NOTES. 

London: J. Davy & Sons, 1907. [4],94,[1]pp. Contemporary half diced sheep and green cloth, front board 

and spine gilt. Cloth and backstrip quite rubbed, worn at joints and chipped at spine ends. Fine internally 

and very good overall. 

A presentation copy, inscribed on the front free endpaper by Henry Wagner to Willard O. Waters, a 

bibliographer at the Library of Congress and later "special assistant" for Americana at the Huntington 

Library. Henry Wagner's first published bibliography, using his own collection as well as that of the 

British Library and a few other British and Irish collections as the basis. Wagner's own collection was 

later placed at Yale University. Privately printed in an edition of some 125 copies. AXE, PUBLISHED 

WRITINGS OF HENRY R. WAGNER, 4. $250 

 

 

74. Watson, Douglas S.: CALIFORNIA IN THE FIFTIES. FIFTY VIEWS OF CITIES AND MINING 

TOWNS IN CALIFORNIA AND THE WEST, ORIGINALLY DRAWN ON STONE BY KUCHEL & 

DRESEL AND OTHER EARLY SAN FRANCISCO LITHOGRAPHERS. San Francisco: John Howell, 

1936. [211]pp., including fifty full-page illustrations from lithographs. Errata slip. Oblong folio. Original 

red cloth, gilt paper label affixed to front board. Cloth lightly worn. Old faint stain in outer edge of front 

free endpaper, front fly leaf, frontispiece, and title leaf. 

One of 850 copies "upon Highway Text, bound in deep wine buckram." An outstanding work, bringing 

together views of California cities, towns, and mining camps in the decade following the gold discovery. 

Six of the views show towns in Nevada, Oregon, and Washington. The story of how this volume came to 

be is fairly remarkable. Henry Kenitzer, a San Francisco architect of the 1850s and 1860s had his office 

near many of the city's lithographic firms. He was friends with these artists, and they apparently gave 

Kenitzer proof copies (before the printing of titles and imprints) of their work. Kenitzer kept these prints 

hidden in a combination desk and bookcase, and they remained hidden for three generations, until 

discovered by the family that inherited the furniture. Each illustration has an accompanying page of 

explanatory text by Douglas Watson. The typography for the book was designed by Edwin Grabhorn, 

though it was not printed by the Grabhorns. Instead, the printing and "lithotones" are by A. Carlisle & 

Company, the successors to the prolific San Francisco printing firm of Britton & Rey, who were 

responsible for many of the originals depicted herein. HOWES W164. DEAK, PICTURING AMERICA 

699 (note). $175 

 

 

75. West, Goldsmith B.: THE GOLDEN NORTHWEST; A HISTORICAL, STATISTICAL, AND 

DESCRIPTIVE ACCOUNT OF NORTHERN ILLINOIS, WISCONSIN, MINNESOTA, IOWA, 

DAKOTA, MONTANA, AND MANITOBA. Chicago: The Rollins Publishing Company, 1878. 



 

[2],117pp., plus [11]pp. of ads. In-text illustrations. Original rust cloth, stamped in gilt and blind. Cloth a 

bit rubbed and darkened, worn at spine ends and corners. Bookplate removed from front pastedown. Early 

gift inscriptions on front free endpaper. Clean internally. Very good. 

A rather obscure and interesting guide to the upper Midwest and upper Plains. Smith argues that the 

region was still relatively unknown, presumed to be still at the mercy of violent Indian tribes. He seeks to 

rectify this, focusing on the rich mineral resources, the areas opened up by the Black Hills gold rush, 

plentiful agricultural land, and the transportation lines of the Northern Pacific Railroad. There are brief 

discussions, and accompanying illustrations, on many small towns in the areas discussed, including  

a view of the Minneapolis Suspension Bridge, a description of Deadwood, and several railroad trunk 

lines. $300 

 

 

76. Withington, Mary C.: A CATALOGUE OF MANUSCRIPTS IN THE COLLECTION OF 

WESTERN AMERICANA FOUNDED BY WILLIAM ROBERTSON COE YALE UNIVERSITY 

LIBRARY. New Haven: Yale University Press, 1952. x,398pp., including a double-page map. Portrait. 

Quarto. Original brown cloth, spine gilt. Light shelfwear, else near fine in a near fine dustjacket. 

An excellent guide, with very useful descriptions, to the truly amazing collection of Western Americana 

manuscripts assembled by William Robertson Coe and given to Yale. This catalogue is a testament to 

what a collector with means, interest, and opportunity could accomplish in the first half of the twentieth 

century, when Western Americana collecting began its ascendancy. $25 

 


